. CLIENT FOCUSED. PASSION DRIVEN.

April 2, 2021

TO : All Bidders

FROM : Mark Graham

PROJECT : Bonnie Oehl Elementary School Modernization
1719700.41

SUBJECT : Addendum 2

DSA : 04-118651 / 36-55

The following changes, omissions, and/or additions to the Project Manual and/or Drawings shall
apply to proposals made for and to the execution of the various parts of the work affected
thereby, and all other conditions shall remain the same.

Careful note of the Addendum shall be taken by all parties of interest so that the proper
allowances may be made in strict accordance with the Addendum, and that all trades shall be
fully advised in the performance of the work which will be required of them.

Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form.
Failure to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification.

In case of conflict between Drawings, Project Manual, and this Addendum, this Addendum shall
govern.

2 PROJECT MANUAL
2.1 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT SPECIFICATIONS
A. Add the attached asbestos specification in its entirety.
DRAWINGS
Architectural
2.2 DRAWING A1.0 - DEMO OVERALL SITE & FLOOR PLAN

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing Al.0 with the attached revised Drawing A1.0 in its
entirety.

1. REFERENCE NOTES
a. Revised Keynote 0118 by adding 'AND FOOTING'.
b. Revised Keynote 0132 detail reference to '9/10.1".

8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100 - RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA - 91730 - T: (909) 987-0909% F: (909) 980-9980
www.wlcarchitects.com
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c. Revised Keynote 0154 detail reference to '19/10.1".
d. Revised Keynote 0172 indicating, 'PATCH (E) FLOOR FINISH AS NECESSARY".
2. DETAIL1
a. Removed Keynote 0104 from front entry gate that should be removed.
b. Removed Keynote 0132, adjacent from the parking lot, indicating the removal
of existing accessible route sign.
3. DETAIL2

a. Revised Keynote 0152 to Keynote 0153 to 'DEMO (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SIGN".

2.3 DRAWING A1l.1 - NEW OVERALL SITE & FLOOR PLAN

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing Al.1 with the attached revised Drawing Al.1in its
entirety.

1. REFERENCE NOTES

a. Added Keynote 0201 indicating '(N) NON-ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGN, REF 9/10.1"
2. DETAIL1

a. Added Room Number 'B13'.

b. Revised scope of work boundaries at eastern exterior work.

c. Added (E) STAFF PARKING LOT tag.

d. Removed Keynote 0010 from western route of travel.
3. DETAIL 2

a. Added Keynote 0201 along path of travel indicating '(N) NON-ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SIGN'.

b. Added dimension string on the firelane lettering and stall striping.

c. Added Keynote 0207 at the firelane indicating, '(N) 4" ACCESSIBLE BLUE
PARKING STALL STRIPE'".
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2.4 DRAWING Al.2 - DEMO AND NEW ENLARGED SITE PLAN

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing Al.2 with the attached revised Drawing Al.2 in its
entirety.

1. REFERENCE NOTES

a. Added Keynote 0025 indicating '(E) 4" WIDE WHITE PARKING STRIPES TO
REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE".

2. LEGEND

a. Revised 'DEMO EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB AND RAMP' to 'DEMO EXISTING
CONCRETE PAVING'

b. Revised control joints and expansion joints detail reference from '2/2.1' to
'10/10.2'.

3. DETAIL1
a. Added TYP' and 'OF 4' at keynotes.

b. Added Keynote 0025 indicating, '(E) 4" WIDE WHITE PARKING STRIPES TO
REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE'.

4. DETAIL 2
a. Added dimension string onto parking access sign.
b. Added Keynote 0208 onto parking access sign.
c. Added detail reference callout '6/10.2".
5. DETAILS
a. Relocated keynote arrow to correct gate.
2.5 DRAWING A1.3 - DEMO AND NEW ENLARGED SITE PLAN

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing Al.3 with the attached revised Drawing Al.3 in its
entirety.

1. REFERENCE NOTES

a. Added Keynote 0132 indicating, 'REMOVE (E) ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGN ... REF
DTL 9/10.1".
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b. Added Keynote 0201 indicating '(N) NON-ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGN, REF 9/10.1".
2. LEGEND
a. Removed irrelevant information from the legend.
3. DETAIL1
a. Added Keynote 0132 along non-accessible path of travel.
b. Added Keynote 0024 at 6" curb.
c. Added north arrow on plan.
4. DETAIL 2
a. Added Keynote 0201 indicating '(N) NON-ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGN'.
b. Added north arrow on plan.
5. DETAIL 3
a. Added dimension string to enlarged site plan.
b. Revised Keynote 0024 to 0069 indicating, (E) PLANTER SEAT WALL TO REMAIN'.
c. Called out concrete to align with edge of seat wall.
d. Added north arrow on plan.
6. DETAIL4
a. Added north arrow on plan.

2.6 DRAWING A2.0 - DEMO FIRST FLOOR & CODE PLAN

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing A2.0 with the attached revised Drawing A2.0 in its
entirety.

1. REFERENCE NOTES
a. Added Keynote 0111 indicating 'DEMO (E) COUNTERTOP'.

b. Revised Keynote 0115 to 'REMOVE WITH BEST CARE (E) LEARNING WALL AND
RETURN TO DISTRICT FOR THEIR USE'".

c. Revised Keynote 0156 to 'DEMO AND DISPOSE (E) PARTITION WALL'".
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d. Added Keynote 0177 indicating, 'REMOVE AND RETURN TO DISTRICT (E)
PROJECTOR SCREEN.’
2. DETAIL1

a. Added room tag at 'NURSE AID B13' and 'EXTERIOR MECHANICAL ROOM'.
b. Added room tag at 'CLASSROOMS A1, B1, B2, B3, B4, B5, B6 and B7'.
c. Revised Keynote 0115 to Keynote 0111 at countertop.
d. Added Keynote 0122 within the TEACHERS WORKROOM'.
e. Added Keynote 0029 at existing doors to remain.
f. Added Keynote 0177 at projector screen on the learning wall.
g. Added TYP on Keynote 0114.
h. Added Keynote 0156 at southern partition wall.
i. Added Keynote 0028 at southern wood column.
2.7 DRAWING A2.1 - NEW FIRST FLOOR & CODE PLAN

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing A2.1 with the attached revised Drawing A2.1 in its
entirety.

1. REFERENCE NOTES

a. Revised Keynote 0911 indicating '(N) DEKO MARKERBOARD, COLOR TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT, REF SPECS'.

b. Revised Keynote 1604 adding 'WIRE MOLD TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT".

2. LEGEND

a. Revised interior concrete legend description to 'PATCH BACK CONCRETE SLAB,
REF DTL 6/10.3".

3. DETAIL1
a. Added door tag and room tag at 'NURSE AID OFFICE, B13'.

b. Removed Keynote 0122 within the Teachers Workroom.
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i

Added detalil section callout 5D/8.1 at flooring transition.

Added room tag at 'EXTERIOR MECHANICAL ROOM'".

Added room tag at 'CLASSROOMS A1, B1, B2, B3, B4, B5, B6 and B7'.
Added Keynote 0912 within 'READING ROOM'

Removed section detail call out from floor plan.

Remove portion of casework from plan.

Added Keynote 1025 at southern fire extinguisher within the 'LIBRARY".

Added Keynotes 0906 and 0909 within 'CLASSROOM B7'.

2.8 DRAWING A2.2 - DEMO AND NEW ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing A2.2 with the attached revised Drawing A2.2 in its
entirety.

1. REFERENCE NOTES

a.

b.

C.

Revised Keynote 0034 reference detail FROM '7/10.1' TO 8/10.1".
Revised Keynote 0109 to indicate 'DEMO AND DISPOSE (E) DOOR'.
Revised Keynote 0129 reference detail from '13/2.1' to '12/10.2".
Revised Keynote 0130 to 'DEMO (E) DOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE'.
Revised Keynote 0140 to indicate 'REMOVE AND DISPOSE'.

Revised Keynote 0171 to indicate 'REMOVE AND DISPOSE'.

Added Keynote 1002 indicating '(N) WOMAN/GIRLS RESTROOM DOOR SIGN,
SEE 3/10.1'.

Added Keynote 1004 indicating, (N) MEN/BOYS RESTROOM DOOR SIGN, SEE
7/10.1'.

2. DETAIL1

a.

Added room tag.
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3. DETAIL2
a. Added room tag.
b. Added Keynote 0109 at restroom door.
4. DETAIL4
a. Addedroom tag.
b. Added Keynote 2203 at restroom water closet.
c. Added Keynote 1004 at door.
5. DETAIL5
a. Addedroom tag.
b. Revised Keynote 1028 to 1002.
c. Added Keynote 2203 at restroom water closets.
6. DETAIL 11
a. Removed door tag and grab bar from view.

2.9 DRAWING A3.1 - DEMO FIRST FLOOR RCP

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing A3.1 with the attached revised Drawing A3.1 in its
entirety.

1. REFERENCE NOTES
a. Added Keynote 0176 indicating 'REMOVE AND RELOCATE (E) PROJECTOR'.

b. Added Keynote 0178 indicating 'REMOVE AND RETURN TO DISTRICT (E)
PROJECTOR.

2. GENERAL NOTES
a. Corrected spelling with Note 4.
3. DEMO LEGEND
a. Revised ACT Note to, 'REF GENERAL NOTES'.

b. Added hatch and description to 'EXISTING GLULAM BEAM TO REMAIN'
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4. DETAIL1
a. Added existing projectors and Keynotes 0178 and 0176 to plan.
2.10 DRAWING A3.2 - NEW FIRST FLOOR RCP
A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing A3.2 with the attached revised Drawing A3.2 in its
entirety.
1. REFERENCE NOTES
a. Added Keynote 1607 indicating, '(E) CEILING MOUNTED PROJECTOR TO BE
CENTERED WITH PROJECTOR SCREEN AND LIGHT FIXTURES, REF DTL 5/10.2 &
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS'.
2. NEW LEGEND
a. Revised gypsum board detail reference to 'REF 4/9.1 & STRUCT DWGS..
3. DETAIL1
a. Added projector and Keynote 1607 within 'COMPUTER ROOM'.
b. Added note 'CENTER LIGHT TO ALIGN TO EXISTING' within corridor.
c. Revised ceiling plan to depict soffit and soffit height.
211 DRAWING AG6.1 - INT. ELEV. AND SECTIONS
A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing A6.1 with the attached revised Drawing A6.1 in its

entirety.
1. REFERENCE NOTES

a. Revised Keynote 0031 adding, 'BEAM TO BE PRIMED & PAINTED, COLOR TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT'

b. Revised Keynote 0911 to indicate '(N) DEKO MARKERBOARD ... REF SPECS'.

c. Revised Keynote 1301 adding, 'COLOR AND FONT TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT".

2. NEW LEGEND

a. Added general note; 'NOTE: ... ARCHITECT
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DETAIL 1

a. Added dual marker boards and projector screen.
DETAIL 2

a. Wrote 'TYP OF..' on vinyl lettering.

b. Revised the location of the aluminum letterings.
DETAIL 3

a. Called out glulam 'TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT".
DETAIL 4

a. Visibly shown signage.

DETAIL 5

a. Shown corridor beyond.

DETAIL 12

a. Called out what area is within the foreground and background.

2.12 DRAWING 8.1 - DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing 8.1 with the attached revised Drawing 8.1 in its
entirety.

1.

WINDOW SCHEDULE
a. Added remarks and legend to window schedule.
DETAIL 4

a. Flipped the window section to match the plans.
DETAIL 6

a. Added detail header section callout 15/8.1 on 'FRAME TYPE 2.’
b. Revised detail jamb section callout to 4/8.1 and 1/8.1 on 'FRAME TYPE 3'.
DETAIL 13

a. Revised the door schedule to match the plans.
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b. Added remark 14 to legend which called out 'INTERIOR DOOR & FRAME TO BE
... BY ARCHITECT’
5. 'DETAIL 15

a. Added 'WHERE OCCURS' on section detail.
2.13 DRAWING 8.2 - DOOR AND FRAME DETAILS

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing 8.2 with the attached revised Drawing 8.2 in its
entirety.

1. DETAIL7
a. Added door jamb to detail to match plan.
2. MATERIAL LEGEND

a. Added Note 7 to material legend calling out 'REWORK CEILING GRID ... REF
2.60/9.4".

b. Added 'W/ VINYL GRAPHIC ON GLASS' to storefront wall abbreviations.
3. FINISH SCHEDULE
a. Added 'CLASSROOM B7' to finish schedule.
b. Revised TEACHER'S WORKROOM' ceiling material.
2.14 DRAWING 9.2 - ROOM FINISH

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing 9.2 with the attached revised Drawing 9.2 in its
entirety.

1. REFERENCE NOTES
a. Revised Keynote 0911 to indicate, '(N) DEKO MARKERBOARD... REF SPECS'.
b. Added Keynote 1604 indicating, '(N) WIREMOLD PER ELEC... COLOR TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT'.
2. LEGEND

a. Reworded the vinyl graphic that will be placed on the glass description to
'VINYL GRAPHIC ON GLASS, IMAGE...'

b. Called out ‘REF DETAILS 18, 19, & 20/10.3 COLOR 1 & 2. COLORS TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT" within the tackable wall portion.



Addendum 2
Bonnie Oehl Elementary School Modernization
Project 1719700.41
DSA 04-118651 / 36-55
April 2, 2021
Page 11

c. Revised the VCT to LVT.

3. DETAIL1
a. Added adjacent room tags on plans.

b. Removed irrelevant keynote within the TEACHERS WORKROOM'.

c. Added dimensions and description to 'ALIGN W/ COLUMN FINISH' where the
flooring meets the column.

4. DETAIL 2

a. Revised elevation to show two markerboards and projector screen.
5. DETAIL 3

a. Added wiremold and Keynote 1604.

b. Added dimension string to the fire extinguisher.
6. DETAIL 4

a. Revised wall finish to tackable wallboard.
7. DETAILS

a. Added casework tags.
8. DETAILG6

a. Revised wall finish to tackable wallboard.

b. Added casework tags.
9. DETAILL7

a. Revised verbiage to 'VINYL GRAPHIC ON GLASS'
10. DETAIL 8

a. Added casework tags.

b. Added vinyl graphic hatch over storefront glass.
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2.15 DRAWING 9.3 - ROOM FINISH

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing 9.3 with the attached revised Drawing 9.3 in its
entirety.

1. REFERENCE NOTES

a. Revised Keynote 0031 to include, 'BEAM TO BE PRIMED AND PAINTED, COLOR
TO BE SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT".

b. Revised Keynote 0914 to include, 'PRIMED AND PAINTED"'.
2. LEGEND

a. Revised tackable wallboard description to include, ‘REF DETAILS 18, 19 &
20/10.3 COLOR 1 & 2, COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT'

3. DETAIL1
a. Wrote 'TYP OF.." on vinyl lettering.
b. Revised the location of the aluminum letterings.
4. DETAIL 3
a. Added door tags to elevation.
b. Called on which elevation is in the foreground and background.
5. DETAIL 4
a. Added door tag to elevation.
b. Added glass distinction to glass.
c. Called out which elevation is in the foreground and background
d. Added Keynote 0909 to the wall base.
6. DETAILS
a. Added Keynote 0909 to the wall base.
b. Called out 'TYP OF on the wall hooks

c. Added section detalil.
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2.16

2.17

7. DETAIL6
a. Added vinyl graphic hatch on B8A storefront.
DRAWING 10.1 - SPECIALTY DETAILS

Replaced DSA approved Drawing 10.1 with the attached revised Drawing 10.1 in its
entirety.

1. SIGNAGE SCHEDULE
a. Revised detail reference on the 'STUDENT DROP OFF SIGN' to 19.10.1.
b. Revised detail reference on the 'NON-ACCESSIBLE ROUTE' to 9/10.1.
2. DETAIL9
a. Added new detalil in its entirety.
3. DETAIL 19
a. Added new detalil in its entirety.
DRAWING 10.2 - SPECIALTY DETAILS

Replaced DSA approved Drawing 10.2 with the attached revised Drawing 10.2 in its
entirety.

1. DETAILS
a. Removed irrelevant detail and replaced in its entirety.
2. DETAIL6

a. Added where specific items are located with the detail, either exterior or
interior only.

3. DETAIL7

a. Revised font note to indicate 'FONT TO BE CENTURY GOTHIC ... CHOSEN BY THE
ARCHITECT'.

4. DETAIL 18

a. Revised header blocking.
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2.18 DRAWING 10.3 - SPECIALTY DETAILS

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing 10.3 with the attached revised Drawing 10.3 in its
entirety.

1. DETAIL 18
a. Added new detall in its entirety.

2. DETAIL 19
a. Added new detall in its entirety.

3. DETAIL 20
a. Added new detall in its entirety.

Electrical
2.19 DRAWING E2.2 - DEMO & NEW POWER FLOOR PLANS

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing E2.2 with the attached revised Drawing E2.2 in its
entirety.

1. Revised Keynotes 8, 9, and 10 from "CAT-6" cable to "CAT-6A" cable.
2. Added Keynote 8 to "WAP" in Room B9.

3. Added existing "Existing Relocated" projector to Room B9.
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Mechanical

220 DRAWING M2.1 - MECH. DEMO & NEW ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A. Replaced DSA approved Drawing M2.1 with the attached revised Drawing M2.1 in its
entirety.

1. Relocated the existing thermostats.
END OF ADDENDUM 2

Submitted by,

Mok Eaabisn—

MARK GRAHAM
Architect, AIA
LEED™ GA
NOMA

Principal

MG:CL:hb/P4171970000x2-add

Attachments: Asbestos Abatement Specifications
Drawings A1.0, Al.1, A1.2, A1.3, A2.0, A2.1, A2.2, A3.1, A3.2, A6.1,8.1,8.2,9.2,
9.3,10.1, 10.2, 10.3,E2.2, M2.1
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GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT TEAM

THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT CONTAIN THE NECESSARY
COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY.

LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE
AND

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION IN
EXCAVATING AND TRENCHING ON THIS SITE TO AVOID
INTERCEPTING EXISTING PIPING OR CONDUITS. IT SHALL BE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT AND
TO PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN OR
DETAILED AND INSTALLED BY ANY OTHER CONTRACT. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
SHOULD ANY UNIDENTIFIED CONDITIONS BE DISCOVERED.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR
REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES OR OTHER PROPERTY
DAMAGED

BY OPERATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF
THIS WORK.

THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF WLC
ARCHITECTS, INC., AND ARE NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR
IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF WLC ARCHITECTS, INC.

THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS AS EXISTING
CONDITIONS WAS PREPARED FROM INFORMATION
FURNISHED BY THE OWNER. WHILE THIS INFORMATION IS
BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, WLC ARCHITECTS, INC. IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY
WORK SHOWN AS EXISTING NOR IS WLC ARCHITECTS, INC.
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH
MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THESE DRAWINGS
AS A RESULT.

EACH BIDDER SHALL POSSESS AT THE TIME OF BID A CLASS
B

OR THE APPROPRIATE CLASS C CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE
PURSUANT TO PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 3300 AND
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 7028.15. THE
SUCCESSFUL BIDDER MUST MAINTAIN THE LICENSE
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THIS CONTRACT.

FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION
GENERAL: FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL

. COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) CALIFORNIA

CODE
OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 9, CHAPTER 5 AND

CHAPTER 33.
ACCESS ROADS: FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL

. BE

ESTABLISHED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CHAPTER 5, SECTION 501.4 AND CHAPTER 33, SECTION 3310.

. WATER SUPPLY: WATER MAINS AND HYDRANTS SHALL BE

OPERATIONAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 5, SECTION
501.4 AND CHAPTER 33, SECTION 3312.
BUILDING ACCESS: ACCESS TO BUILDINGS FOR THE

. PURPOSE

OF FIREFIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED. CONSTRUCTION
MATERIAL SHALL NOT BLOCK ACCESS TO BUILDINGS,

HYDRANTS OR FIRE APPLIANCES.
ALTERATIONS OF BUILDINGS: SHALL COMPLY WITH

. APPLICABLE

PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 33.
DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS: SHALL COMPLY WITH

. FIRE WATCH: MAINTAIN FIRE WATCH WHEN REQUIRED BY

THBEVISIONS OF CHAPTER 33.
BUILDING OFFICIAL AND WHEN EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION

- SYSTEMS ARE SHUT DOWN FOR ALTERATIONS IN

ACCORDANCE

WITH CHAPTER 33, SECTION 3304.5. FIRE WATCH SHALL
REMAIN

IN EFFECT UNTIL EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ARE
RETURNED TO SERVICE OR AS ALLOWED BY THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL.

PENETRATIONS TO FIRE RATED MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES
SHALL BE RESTORED TO EQUAL RATING. FIRE STOP
NONRESIDENTIAL ENERGY STANDARDS COMPLIANCE ES
STATEMENT (TITLE 24, PART 6): RESISTANCE DIRECTORY.
FIRE

THE DESIGN INDICATED HEREIN COMPLIES WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE ENERGY CONSERVATION
STANDARDS

OF TITLE 24, PART 6, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.
THE

PROPOSED BUILDING(S) WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS PROVIDED IT (THEY) IS
(ARE) BUILT ACCORDING TO THESE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND PROVIDED ANY FUTURE
IMPROVEMENTS

ARE COMPLETED ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
TITLE 24, PART 6, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.
THESE

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO
INCLUDE ALL SIGNIFICANT ENERGY CONSERVATION
FEATURES

REQUIRED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE STANDARDS.
BUILDING AREAS THAT ARE UNCONDITIONED AND/OR NOT
SUBJECT TO THE STANDARDS ARE INDICATED ON THE
PLANS.

ENVELOPE MANDATORY MEASURES:

A. INSTALLED INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL HAVE BEEN

CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO COMPLY WITH THE
CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR INSULATING
MATERIAL.

B. ALL INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME SPREAD RATING AND SMOKE
DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, PART 2, CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTIONS 720 AND 2603.

C. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING

ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL AND OBSERVABLE
SOURCES

OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED,
WEATHERSTRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED.

D. SITE CONSTRUCTED DOORS, WINDOWS, AND SKYLIGHTS

SHALL BE CAULKED BETWEEN THE UNIT AND THE BUILDING,
AND SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED (EXCEPT FOR UNFRAMED
GLASS DOORS AND FIRE DOORS).

E. MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS INSTALLED SHALL

HAVE AIR INFILTRATION RATES CERTIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, PART 6,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTION 110.6.

MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS IN THE
ENVELOPE

OF THE BUILDING, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
WINDOWS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, FRENCH DOORS,
SKYLIGHTS, CURTAIN WALLS, AND GARDEN WINDOWS MUST
BE LABELED FOR U-VALUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE (NFRC)
NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL'S INTERIM
U-VALUE RATING PROCEDURE.

G. DEMISING WALL INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL

12.

13.

14.

15.

OPAQUE PORTIONS OF FRAMED WALLS (EXCEPT DOORS).

DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS:

INSTALLATION OF DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS SHALL NOT
BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND
SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER IN GENERAL
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF DESIGN AND SIGNED BY A
CALIFORNIA REGISTERED ARCHITECT OR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER WHO HAS BEEN DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY
COVERING THE WORK SHOWN ON A PARTICULAR PLAN OR
SPECIFICATION AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE
STATE ARCHITECT.

DEFFERED APPROVAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR
REVIEW NO LATER THAN 60 DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO
PROCEED.

DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE THE
FOLLOWING ITEMS:

A.[ NONE_]

A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY
EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL
THE REQUIRED TEST AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT

INSPECTOR OF RECORD REQUIREMENTS

A. ONE OR MORE INSPECTORS EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 OF
THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS WILL BE
ASSIGNED TO THE WORK. THE INSPECTORS DUTIES ARE
SPECIFICALLY DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342 OF SAID TITLE 24,
PART 1 AND IN ADDITION SHALL BE AS STIPULATED IN
INTERPRETATION OF REGULATION DOCUMENT IR A-8.

B. INSPECTOR SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS A CLASS 2
INSPECTOR THROUGH THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT INSPECTOR EXAMINATION PROGRAM.
INSPECTOR SHALL ALSO BE SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY
THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT FOR THIS
PROJECT AT LEAST 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY
WORK FOR THIS PROJECT.

ALL WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, 2016 CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS ( CCR).

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDUM OR A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT APPROVED BY THE
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY
TITLE

24, CCR, PART 1, SECTION 4-338.

16.

17.

ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIROMENTAL
HEALTH CONCIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL
ORDINANCES.

DRINKING WATER SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

19.

20.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ADDITION, ALTERATION OR
RECONSTRUCTION IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS. SHOULD ANY COMNDITIONS SUCH AS
DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION
BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT IDENTIFIED BY THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHERIN THE FINAL WORK
WOULD NOT COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER
AND THE ARCHITECT OF THE CONDITION IN WRITING.
NECESSARY INFORMATION REQUIRED TO CORRECT THE
CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED WILL BE ISSUED BY THE
ARCHITECT. A CHANGE ORDER MAY BE ISSUED TO
ADJUST THE CONTRACT SUM OR TIME COMMENSURATE
WITH THE AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED IF
ANY. THE CHANGE ORDER SHALL BE APPROVED BY
THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK REQUIRED BY THE
CHANGE ORDER.

ALL SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
PAVING INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS WAS DESIGNED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR
ACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND THE THE ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, (CBC)
TITLE 24, PART 2, CHAPTER 11B OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS (CCR). STRICT EXECUTION OF THE SLOPE AND
CROSS SLOPE OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PAVING IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. SHOULD A
CONDITION PRESENT ITSELF THAT WOULD RESULT IN AN
INSTALLATION OTHER THAN WHAT IS INDICATED IN THESE
DRAWINGS, WLC ARCHITECTS, INC. SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN
WRITING AND A COMPLIANT RESOLUTION WILL BE
FORMULATED.

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 1

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) (2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS CODE (IBC) W/ CALIFORNIA
(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 2 AMENDMENTS)

2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) (2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS CODE (NEC) W/ CALIFORNIA
(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 3 AMENDMENTS)

2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) (2015 UNIFORM MECHANICAL

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS CODE (UMC) W/ CALIFORNIA
(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 4 AMENDMENTS)

2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) (2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS CODE (UPC) W/ CALIFORNIA
(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 5 AMENDMENTS)

2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 6

2016 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL
BUILDING CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 8

2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) (2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS CODE (IFC) W/ CALIFORNIA
(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 9 AMENDMENTS)

2016 CALIFORNIA EXISTING (2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING
BUILDING CODE BUILDING CODE (IEBC) W/
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 10

2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING 1990 STATE FIRE MARSHAL
STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC) REGULATIONS ( AS AMENDED
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TO DATE) CALIFORNIA CODE OF
(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 11 REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 19

2016 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED 2010 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
STANDARDS CODE ACT (ADA) STANDARDS FOR
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS ACCESSIBLE DESIGN (ADAS)

(CCR) TITLE 24, PART 12

APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS

NFPA13 - AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, 2016 EDITION

NFPA 14 - STANDPIPE SYSTEMS, 2013 EDITION

NFPA 17 - DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, 2013 EDITION

NFPA 17A - WET CHEMICAL SYSTEMS, 2013 EDITION

NFPA20 - STATIONARY PUMPS, 2016 EDITION

NFPA22 - WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION, 2013 EDITION

NFPA 24 - PRIVATE FIRE MAINS, 2016 EDITION

NFPA72 - NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE, 2016 EDITION

NFPA80 - FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES, 2016 EDITION

NFPA92 - STANDARD FOR SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, 2015 EDITION

NFPA 253 - CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF FLOOR COVERINGS, 2015 EDITION

NFPA 2001 - CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, 2015 EDITION

ICC 300 - ICC STANDARDS FOR BLEACHERS, FOLDING AND TELESCOPIC
SEATING, AND GRANDSTANDS, 2012 EDITION

UL 300 - FIRE TESTING OF FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS FOR

PROTECTION OF COMMERCIAL RESTAURANT COOKING
AREAS, 2005 EDITION

UL 464 - AUDIBLE SIGNAL APPLIANCES, 2003 EDITION

UL 521 - HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING
SYSTEMS, 1999 EDITION

NOTE: ALL NFPA STANDARDS AS LISTED ARE TO CONFORM TO THE EDITION

AS LISTED WITH THE LATEST CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS. REFERNECE THE 2016
CBC, TITLE 24, PART 2 - CHAPTER 35 FOR ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE NFPA, UL.
STANDARDS AND ANY CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO NFPA STANDARDS.
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THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS STATED BELOW IS FOR DSA
PLAN REVIEW PURPOSES ONLY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A
DETAILED AND FULL EXPLANATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

REMODEL EXISTING WORKROOM B11, LIBRARY/MEDIA CENTER
B9/B10, AND CLASSROOM B8. RELOCATE AND REWORK TWO
NON-ACCESSIBLE SINKS/ DRINKING FOUNTAIN. UPGRADE PATH
OF TRAVEL TO SCOPE OF WORK AND RESTROOMS AT G10, C10,
A10.

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
STRUCTURAL SAFETY SECTION (DSA/SSS)
10920 VIA FRONTERA, SUITE 300

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92127

(858) 674-5400

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
ACCESS COMPLIANCE (DSA/ACS)
10920 VIA FRONTERA, SUITE 300
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92127

(858) 674-5400

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY SECTION (DSA/FLS)
10920 VIA FRONTERA, SUITE 300

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92127

(585) 674-5400

GOVERNING CODES| 1s'=1-0"

SCOPE OF WORK|  1:

GOVERNING AGENCIES

DRAWN: JY

CHECKED: CTW

DATE: 08/14/2019 | SCALE:

As
indicated

PROJECT NUMBER: 1719700
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DIRECTORY
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NUMBER:
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, 0048

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
0001 (E) FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0002 (E) CHAINLINK FENCING TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0003 (E) GATE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0007 (E) TOW-AWAY SIGN, PER A#04-110340
WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN 0008 (E) FIRE LANE CURB TO REMAIN
COMPLAINCE WITH 11B-403. THE 0010 (E) ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGN PER A#04-103441
WALKWAY WILL NOT BE ALTERED TO 0013 (E) 36" WIDE DETECTABLE WARNING TO REMAIN
s ExeEpo o & ARDSHIP 0015 (E) FIRE LANE SIGN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0017 (E) FLAG POLE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0018 (E) TREE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
Z 0032 (E) NON-ACCESSIBLE DIRECTIONAL SIGN PER A#04-103441
0046 (E) TOW-AWAY SIGN, PER A#04-103441 TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0047 (E) STAFF PARKING ONLY SIGN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0048 (E) NOT AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING LOT SIGN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN

PLACE

C6

~ (E) SAND BOX

C7
C5

KIND.

C4

0153

KIND.

PARKING STALLS ARE NOT IN C3
COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-502. THE
PARKING STALLS WILL NOT BE
ALTERED TO COMPLY. ~

0032
0007

t

UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP C2
11B-202.4 \EXCEPTION 8. >

- j \ (E) STAFF PARKING Qgﬁ<

A

WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN RS
COMPLAINCE WITH 11B-403. THE

WALKWAY WILL NOT BE ALTERED TO
COMPLY. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP
11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8. —

LOT A
A¥# 110340

0132 0013 %
K (E) TUL/
AREA

‘;?1 8! _ 8"

00467

37| _1 On ////7\; ”

RAMP, HANDRAIL AND LANDINGS ARE
NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-405.
THE RAMPS WILL NOT BE ALTERED
TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

|

|

0120)——.
0118

{ (% {;/’// -
REF CIVIL DWGS<RE VIL DWGS \
i \ /
AN N
/ //{\C N

0007 )—

A# A# || A#69337 | A#69337 |A#100822
68083 69337 (NIC) (NIC) (NIC)
(E) SAND BOX (NIC) (NIC) T D3 T D4 T D5
T D1 T D2
DN DN
] L 1]
RESTROOM ARE NOT IN \
COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-213.1.1. Sotete |
THERE ARE NO MEN'S RESTROOMS O ,;2?‘"
C8 ON SITE THAT ARE COMPLIANT WITH Q\'bq’
11B-603, NOT CONSTRUCTED.
UNREASONABLE EX?EPTION 8.
co - |
D
33 — FIRE LANE PER
2\ <> A#04-110340
B |

EXISTING BUILDING
A#31031, A#69337,
M.U. A#103441

\A22) A2

B10 - GIRLS —

)
=)
=

B|1 A1
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=0

O O
O O
L ]
|
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|
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(=0
D=0

)

(E) PLAY AREA

¥(E LUNCH SHELTER

— —— e -
N\

(E) A.C. PAVING ——

NOT BE ALTERED TO COMPLY.
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP 11B-202.4
~ EXCEPTION 8.
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RAMP, HANDRAIL AND LANDINGS ARE NOT IN
COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-405. THE RAMPS WILL

Y/
Y/
N X
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FIRE LANE PE :

\67”

A#04-110340 ‘ o,

(E) TURF
/ AREA

(E) TURF AREA /

0049 (E) NO PARKING SIGN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

0054 (E) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

0104 CONTRACTOR TO REUSE (E) GATE. CUT DOWN 4' WIDE GATE TO BE 3'
WIDE. FINAL GATE SHALL BE ASSEMBLED PER DTL 2/10.3. EXISTING
ADJACENT COLUMN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

0118 STING ACCESSIBLE HANDICAPPED PARKING ROUTE SIGN AND
FOOTING,JPATCH BACK ASPHALT

0120 DEMO EXISTING TOW AWAY SIGN AND FOOTING, PATCH BACK ASPHALT

0132 REMOVE (E) ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGN & REPLACE WITH NON
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGN, REF DTL9/10.1 /2

0147 DEMO (E) 4" WIDE BLUE ACCESSIBLE STRIPING

0148 DEMO (E) PAINTED ACCESS SYMBOL

0150 DEMO (E) 12" WHITE NO PARKING SYMBOL

0151 DEMO (E) WHEEL STOP

0153 DEMO (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN, POST AND FOOTING, PATCH BACK
SURFACE FINISH

0154 WND REPLACE (E) STUDENT LOADING ONLY SIGNAGE, PER
19/10.13/2

0172 (E) WIDE DETECTABLE WARNING TO BE REMQVER AND REPLAGED, REF

PATGH.(E) FLOOR EINISH AS 2\

PLAN FOR LOCATION
NECESSAR

REFERENCE NOTES

DEMOLISH

EXISTING RESTROOM, NOT IN
SCOPE, EXISTING WALL AND DOOR
SIGNAGE TO REMAIN

SCOPE OF WORK WITHIN (E)
BUILDING TO BE MODERNIZED

(E) 20' FIRE LANE, PER A# 04-110340

DEMO (E) CONCRETE

DEMO (E) ASPHALT PAVING

RESTROOM ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH

11B-213.1.1. THERE ARE NO MEN'S

WITH 11B-603. NOT CONSTRUCTED.
UNREASONABLE EXCEPTION 8.

WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN

WILL NOT BE ALTERED TO COMPLY.

UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP 11B-202.4
EXCEPTION 8.

RAMP AND HANDRAILS ARE NOT IN

COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-405. THE RAMPS

WILL NOT BE ALTERED TO COMPLY.

UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP 11B-202.4
EXCEPTION 8.

PARKING SPACES ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE

QLR

BE ALTERED TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE

HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

RESTROOMS ON SITE THAT ARE COMPLIANT

COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-403. THE WALKWAY

WITH 11B-502. THE PARKING STALL WILL NOT

A

CLIENT FOCUSED

PASSION DRIVEN

8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

RANCHO CUCAMONGA
CALIFORNIA 91730-0729

TEL: 909-987-0909
www.wlcarchitects.com

BONNIE OEHL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

MODERNIZATION

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2525 N PALM AVE, HIGHLAND, CA 92346
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DEMO OVERALL

MEN'S RESTROOM

M:
W: WOMAN'S RESTROOM

S
B
G
U
D

: UNISEX STAFF'S RESTROOM

: BOY'S RESTROOM

. GIRL'S RESTROOM

: UNISEX STUDENT'S RESTROOM
F: DRINKING FOUNTAIN

C:\Local Revit Files\1719700_Bonnie Oehl_ADD_CL.rvt

DEMO OVERALL SITE & FLOOR PLAN - PARKING LOT B
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WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN
COMPLAINCE WITH 11B-403. THE
WALKWAY WILL NOT BE ALTERED TO
COMPLY. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP
11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

N

10213
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0215 COZE 1

« 'SLOPE DOWN
MAX 8.33%

NN

- Gl

N
N
(0]
o

WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN
COMPLAINCE WITH 11B-403. THE
WALKWAY WILL NOT BE ALTERED TO
COMPLY. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP
11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

2
A1.2

(E) A.C. PAVING

(E) TURF AREA

ACCESSIBLE
VAN ACCESSIBLE
REQUIRED | VAN PROVIDED
(INCLUDED IN | (INCLUDED IN
ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE
REQUIRED PROVIDED
COUNT) COUNT)

REQUIRED
TOTAL |[REGULAR|ACCESSIBLE | ACCESSIBLE
NAME STALLS| STALLS PARKING PROVIDED

KEYNOTE

DESCRIPTION

0013

(E) 36" WIDE DETECTABLE WARNING TO REMAIN

0014

(E) ACCESSIBLE HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN
PLACE. (N.1.S.)

E) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

STAFF AND |3 0 1 3
VISTORS
PARKING

LOTA

LR

A A,

AAAA_SA, A A A pA A A A A oA A oA A g A A A _pA oA A pA _pA A pA_pA A p A A A

(N) 12" HIGH WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT LETTING, STRIPING SHOULD NOT
ENCROACH INTO LETTERING, TYP

(N) 4" WHITE PARKING STALL STRIPE

STAFF AND |32 28
VISTORS
PARKING

LOTB -
A#31031

(N) 4" ACCESSIBLE BLUE PARKING STALL STRIPE

(N) PAINTED ACCESS SYMBOL, SEE DTL 11/10.2

(N) ACCESS AISLE W/ 4" WIDE BLUE BORDER STRIPING AND INTERIOR
WHITE HATCHING AT 36" O.C.

(N) 36" WIDE DETECTABLE WARNING, REF DTL 17/10.3

STAFF |37 37 0 0 0 0
PARKING
LOT C -
A#110340

(N) WHEEL STOP, REF 21/10.2

(N) VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN, REF 18/10.1

(N) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN, REF 15/10.1

(N) SAFE DISPERSAL AREA SIGN MOUNTED TO EXISTING BASKETBALL
COURT POLE, REF DTL 24/10.1

PARKING LOT CALCULATIONS

(N) WALL MOUNTED HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND BOTTLE FILLER,
REF PLUMB DWGS & DTL 8/10.2

REFERENCE NOTES

 (E) SAND BOX

C4

PARKING STALLS ARE NOT IN
COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-502. THE
PARKING STALLS WILL NOT BE
ALTERED TO COMPLY. ~

" | UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP

. | 11B-202.4 \EXCEPTION 8.

C6

C5
KIND.

KIND.

C3

2
A1.3

¢ (E) STAFF PARKING

LOT A
A#04-110340

C7

(E) SAND BOX

A#69337
(NIC)
T D3

A#69337
(NIC)
T D4

A#100822
(NIC)
T D5

BULDING *A*
2001 CBG

e — o — — —

RAMP, HANDRAIL AND LANDINGS ARE
NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-405.
THE RAMPS WILL NOT BE ALTERED
TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

MAX 8.33%

|
T
L
C
(9]
T

0207 AN

L 9|2| _ 6" Q\\

&

2
SLOPE
DOWN
8.33% MAX
<

Z

FLUSH

© | /0203

38
ENENE

ONIMEVe ON

I S

]

: 2\ (\x
1\—

E) STAFF AND VISTORS
’ PARKING LOTB
AH04-110340 -

28

SINGLE POINT
\  ENTRY DOOR TO
"y THE PROJECT
SCOPE OF WORK

N A10 - WOMENS
‘oo A11- Ul;l)ISEX

N

A3 S T\
) Vi &V &
) 7 "R
ég% Y %)

EXISTING BUILDING
A#31031, A#69337,
A#103441

r ]

C10 -
BOYS

M.U.

" )AITLNCH SHELTER__

RESTROOM ARE NOT IN
- COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-213.1.1.
THERE ARE NO MEN'S RESTROOMS
| ON SITE THAT ARE COMPLIANT WITH | |
11B-603, NOT CONSTRUCTED.

UNREASONABLE EXCEPTION 8.

E

TURF /

>=
A—
m
>

B11-BOYS NN
G11 - GIRLS;QI)\ 1034

I ~ <
N
N

N\
X

%

SAFE DISPERSAL AREA > 5,000
TOTAL OCCUPANT = 1044

1044 X 3 S.F.= 3,132 S.F. REQUIRED
(CBC SECTION 1007.3.11)

NOTE: 50 FEET CLR. FROM

NEAREST BLDGS.

(E)A.C. PAVING ——

- (E) STAFF PARKING
LOT C

 A#04-110340

~ (NOTIN SCOPE)

(E) PLAY AREA

NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-405.
THE RAMPS WILL NOT BE ALTERED

TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

— RAMP, HANDRAIL AND LANDINGS ARE

QCCUPANCY
BUILDING TTYPE
BASE AREA
SPRINKLERED?

E

I A
23500 SF
NO

NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE

GRADE PLANE?

Ab=
|F=
ls=

ALLOWABLE (Ag)=
ACTUAL AREA=

| (one)

22500 SF
OE51e61
o

ap 227 SF
26,1718 SF

506.2 -IF INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGSE

L CALCULATION OF VARIABLEDS
|- BUILDING PERIMETER F= |,082.00 FT

(OPEN 20 FT MIN)

2- FERIMETER OF BLDS P= 120000 FT

2- WIDTH OF FUBLIC HWAT

4- FRONTAGE
L DATA

W= 30 FT
If= 06266661

SEE TABLE 503

TABLE 503

Eq 5-2

5063 - SPRINKLER
INCREASE | STORY

Eq 5-

RESULT-—> OK.

5062

S06 .2
506.2.1

Eq 5-2

| BULDING PERIMETER
OPEN 20 FT MIN F=

2 TOTAL BUILDING PERIMETER
F=

1082 FT
,082.00 FT

1200 FT
1200.00 FT

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS
A#04-110340

DOOR/GATE TAG, REF DOOR SCHEDULE
13/8.1 AND GATE SCHEDULE 1/10.3

cee SCOPE OF WORK

EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL PER A#103441

NEW PATH OF TRAVEL

SCOPE OF WORK FOR BUILDING

SAFE DISPERSAL AREA

XISTING ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM
WITHIN SCOPE OF WORK

NEW CONCRETE SLAB

NEW ASPHALT PAVING

PARKING STALLS ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE
WITH 11B-502. THE PARKING STALLS WILL NOT
BE ALTERED TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

RESTROOM ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH
11B-213.1.1. THERE ARE NO MEN'S RESTROOMS
ON SITE THAT ARE COMPLIANT WITH 11B-603.
NOT CONSTRUCTED. UNREASONABLE
EXCEPTION 8.

WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE
WITH 11B-403. THE WALKWAY WILL NOT BE
ALTERED TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

RAMP AND HANDRAILS ARE NOT IN
COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-405. THE RAMPS WILL
NOT BE ALTERED TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

NOTES: —

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK FOR DOOR COMPLIANCY PER CODE ALONG PATH OF

TRAVEL

LEGEND

THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS
COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
ACCESSIBILITY PROVISION FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS
FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS.

AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS
EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF
THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 1)
HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK
NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN
INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK
THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF
THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT
BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE ALSO INDICATED IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF
THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND
TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES,
THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A
PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
DOCUMENT.
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NEW OVERALL SITE & FLOOR PLAN - PARKING LOT B

316"=10" | 2

1" = 30'-0" 1

NEW OVERALL SITE & FLOOR PLAN

PATH OF TRAVEL NOTES

A

CLIENT FOCUSED

PASSION DRIVEN

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100
RANCHO CUCAMONGA
CALIFORNIA 91730-0729

TEL: 909-987-0909
www.wlcarchitects.com

MODERNIZATION
SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2525 N PALM AVE, HIGHLAND, CA 92346

BONNIE OEHL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

MARK GRAHAM
C-26046
03-31-23

CONSULTANT

2 (04/02/21 ADDENDUM 2

NO | DATE |BY| DESCRIPTION
N REVISIONS

DRAWN: JY CHECKED: CTW
. . As
DATE: 08/14/2019 |SCALE: indicated

PROJECT NUMBER: 1719700

NEW OVERALL
SITE & FLOOR
PLAN

A1.1

DRAWING
NUMBER:




KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
0001 o) \ 0001 (E) FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0003 (E) GATE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0006 (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0008 0008 (E) FIRE LANE CURB TO REMAIN
0009 (E) ACCESS AISLE W/ 4" WIDE BLUE BORDER STRIPING AND INTERIOR
WHITE HATCHING AT 36" O.C. TO REMAIN
0011 (E) 12" HIGH PAINTED WHITE LETTERING TO REMAIN
0012 (E) WHEEL STOP TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0013 (E) 36" WIDE DETECTABLE WARNING TO REMAIN
0024 (E) 6" CURB TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
20825 () 4" WIDE WHITE PARKING STRIPES 10 RENAIN, PROTEGTIN FLAGE)
0029 (E) DOOR TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0050 (E) THRESHOLD TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
o\ 0051 (E) FENCE AND FOOTING TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
\ 0052 (E) STEEL TUBE FENCE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
\ (0050) (0050) 0053 (E) BRICK COLUMN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
\ ’ 0066 (E) PLAQUE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
\ ; : 0068 (E) 4" WIDE BLUE PARKING STRIPES TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
N\ 1 (0029 (A01) 0104 CONTRACTOR TO REUSE (E) GATE. CUT DOWN 4' WIDE GATE TO BE 3'
——- e WIDE. FINAL GATE SHALL BE ASSEMBLED PER DTL 2/10.3. EXISTING
\
\ \»0\»\6 \ ADJACENT COLUMN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
\ O (0029) \ 0066 | 0136 CORNER COLUMN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
\ 0138 DEMO (E) CONCRETE GUTTER, PREP FOR NEW GUTTER PER CIVIL
\ == DRAWINGS
AN | 0146 DEMO (E) 4" WIDE WHITE STRIPING
\ o ‘ 0151 DEMO (E) WHEEL STOP
N\ | 0173 DEMO AND DISPOSE (E) GATE, CONTRACTOR TO TURN GATE HARDWARE
| PARKING STALLS ARE NOT IN OVER TO THE DISTRICT
| SSQAPZHSNS%%CIXISTVVELBN%)%EEE 0174 (E) FENCE POST TO REMAIN
\ ALTERED TO COMPLY 0203 (N) 12" HIGH WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT LETTING, STRIPING SHOULD NOT CLIENTFOCUSED e« PASSION DRIVEN
| UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP 0206 hoiiﬁ\?Vﬁ?:Elﬁ;gKLliTGTzs'X\ll_fSTTYF:PE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.
} 0 . 0207 (N) 4" ACCESSIBLE BLUE PARKING STALL STRIPE
w 0208 (N) PAINTED ACCESS SYMBOL, SEE DTL 11/10.2 8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100
TvP TYP 0052 0210 (N) ACCESS AISLE W/ 4" WIDE BLUE BORDER STRIPING AND INTERIOR RANCHO CUCAMONGA
(0052) 0053 0053 “(B1B} TyP(0006 o WHITE HATCHING AT 36" ©.C. CALIFORNIA 91730-0729
\ 0172 B 0138 0213 (N) WHEEL STOP, REF 21/10.2
! =
0009 .| B 0215 (N) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN, REF 15/10.1 TEL: 909-987-0909
i | LTI LT P—— {0136, 10} N I 0307 (N) CONCRETE GUTTER, REF CIVIL DRAWINGS B
‘ HT”“F g 0011 \8& 5 % 0501 (N) STEEL TUBE FENCING. REF DTL 2/10.3 www.wlcarchitects.com
- = g\*?\ o 0502 (N) STEEL TUBE GATE, REG GATE SCHEDULEE 1/10.3
,i 0052 xi 2 o W
[ ‘ —
m 0006
W#j) ‘ =
L I\
1 0003 ~F T 0104 0009
//JB \}\\5@
3 0011 N 0@
/ = )
0006
WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN 3 | | | T-Ko013
COMPLAINCE WITH 11B-403. THE [ 0068
WALKWAY WILL NOT BE ALTERED 5 h - <
TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE 7 <
| AAAAAA A A A AAAAA A
HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8. ] — ——SAW CUTTO \<
> ———CLOSEST CONTROL —
7 T__JOINT
I r— B
] 0173 )—— ) 5-0
f I 1 : [ [T
| L ] , 0013
* e
0029
C 0051
TYP
/
WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN
g COMPLAINCE WITH 11B-403. THE
WALKWAY WILL NOT BE ALTERED
TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

DEMO ENTRY GATE| sne'=1-0" | § OVERALL SITE & FLOOR PLAN - PARKING LOT A| e =10 | 3 DEMO OVERALL SITE & FLOOR PLAN - PARKING | sre"=1-0" [ 1 REFERENCE NOTES

NOTE:
. 1. REMOVE ALL ITEMS WITHIN FRONT RECEPTION AREA FENCE
CANOPY AREA; BIKE RACK AND BENCH, RELOCATE DURING

MODERNIZATION
SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

CONSTRUCTION. REINSTALL EXISTING ITEMS. INSTALL BIKE
RACK WITH 3/8" WEDGE ANCHORS.

2525 N PALM AVE, HIGHLAND, CA 92346

BONNIE OEHL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
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(0024)
\ £ oTYP )
A 8
\ (0206)1 (6
\J02/
— i
1] e ™y o
L P )
o el
B LT
e Coa L
L - 0213
EEV AR g
: <, 4 o)) \\\\\\\\\\\\\mm P — = — -
SAWCUT TO EDGE SLC ST TR R | | = ARA - N
OF CONTROL JOINT o I -J EX N> G g N
a P T (0215) N 7 \
Co el e Lo ) i~ pan” | \
PR A i - %Yo | MARKGRAHAM | 3¢ 7 |
Rt R PR A C-26046 Z )
m T T SR 7 03313 I
T /) SE N /
W a T . e oo 0024 /[’IIYQ\ &; N )
T R P N [ ”“1; QECP\\f\?\\\\\N N ~
;’4 L .5 . 9 t&::%ﬂ RUTCRe ety S _ 7
R R (R . DOOR/GATE TAG, REF DOOR SCHEDULE 13/8.1
: ] P . XX )
glévl\\//ICAlé-(r)L%?EYD\clstALL e T J . AND GATE SCHEDULE 1/10.3 CONSULTANT
+ 7 (o501 osqz}: s 0
T RS O
.4:4 R a .A. .74~I. - P ;
1 — - == L St o | 5 DEMO EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING
I RITD ﬁ R = -
P ¢ - 'Fv. 4 o O
Ped A Y m 0213
[-678-0" .1‘-{17',;:9:. 44 c
me== T4 =12 MINCLR -y
PRANIEEICE TR 4‘7 NEW ASPHALT PAVING, REF CIVIL PLAN 2 104/02/21 ADDENDUM 2
s qqu J
WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN B f“ a8
COMPLAINCE WITH 11B-403. THE o R /2\
WALKWAY WILL NOT BE ALTERED T4 0o MAX LT ) DEMO EXISTING CONCRETE(PAVING}SAW
TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE PN —== SLOPE “——==. CUT TO CONTROL JOINT OF ADJACENT
HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8. VTS S LANDING PAD
6 ' -7 A ) 1 2 |
10.2 e A e
apa i g T
! Solllixya o . ‘l NEW CONCRETE PAVING, REF CIVIL DWGS NO | DATE BY DESCRIPTION
T o T
< N REVISIONS
a’ .‘L .~4~'
o - CONTROL JOINTS (CJ), REF(I0/10:2 2\
= EXPANSION JOINTS (EJ) REF DRAWN: Author CHECKED: Checker
As
DATE: SCALE: . °.
A NP 08/14/2019 indicated
ﬂ WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE PROJECT NUMBER: 1719700
W WITH 11B-403. THE WALKWAY WILL NOT BE
4 ALTERED TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE
S HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8. DEMO AND NEW
18|-8|l 3|-6l|
% PARKING SPACES ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE E N LARG E D S ITE
WITH 11B-502. THE PARKING STALL WILL NOT
SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS BE ALTERED TO COMPLY. UNREASONABLE P L AN
HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.
DRAWING
L n" LU n" NUMBER:
NEW ENTRY GATE| 3ne' =10 NEW OVERALL SITE & FLOOR PLAN - PARKING | 31e'=1-0" [ 2 LEGEND -
|
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KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
0002 (E) CHAINLINK FENCING TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0024 (E) 6" CURB TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0069 (E) PLANTER SEAT WALL TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
SAW CUT @ 0132  |REMOVE (E) ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGN & REPLACE WITH NON
CONTROL JOINT § ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGN, REF DTL 9/10.1 ?
j\ 20201, . . |(N) NON-ACCESS|BLE ROUTE SIGN, REF /101, , . . . ... B
M 15 0302 (N) CONCRETE SEAT WALL, REF DETAIL 5/10.3
X 0503 (N) GALVANIZED HANDRAIL, TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY
o] ARCHITECT. REF DTL 12/10.3
Pl /
5“0" /J'
WWW\
|
. |
B > _ |
© w
3 >
|
BY 4 | ‘
/ N4 C CLIENT FOCUSED « PASSION DRIVEN
(E) BUILDING g g | 3 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
L) N i s < 8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100
777 = EA ; . - RANCHO CUCAMONGA
- :ooegm < ! S| e CALIFORNIA 91730-0729
; ) | o TEL: 909-987-0909
L
B8z C e 7 o N www.wlcarchitects.com
< ,”//,,,, ( |
| |
0 =N )
4 ) \ | O 5
) L\ o ¢
: : 14
: \ | . -
: + O 2 g
| » 9 g
( * g ©
: >' ®, <
WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN 3 WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN Z O
COMPLAINCE WITH 11B-403. THE COMPLAINCE WITH 11B-403. THE m T @
WALKWAY WILL NOT BE ALTERED TO WALKWAY WILL NOT BE ALTERED TO -
w COMPLY. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP (0002) COMPLY. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP < O (&) 0
SAW CUT @ EDGE OF / 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8. \ 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8. - )
BUILDING AND SEAT WALL Z
e - =
/w-r- = 0o <
V.IF. AN AN < LLl —
% : W & =
N
L\ — — (D
a8 ” == 3 T
\ N D
o e [[ 1) (o002, Ll ¥ > u
%, \x\e /,<\ A\‘{( J m h >
DEMO ENLARGED PLAY AREA| ws'=10" [ 3 . LLl 2 O <
T . = <C
P W= 9 o
< | O E =z
V.IF. 1 , = LO
. 4 <iﬁ = 2 q'.'- e - : N m m cLy)
BEUSR DU C NS P « il — TR
. A .- in 7. : . ag f .l 4«4 . > | > A . Z 2
R S et Bt ittt R
T ’ B < <
. | *’i 36 e | 5 P // . O (/p)
% _:'43 .qu - }:ﬂ  VIF 9 : '.qA-A.' }1-:44. e “ | ¢ m
BT R I Rl EEN TRl B §
. 7100 TF MAX 2% | o N % 5 = @\*W
i " .SLOPE L [ 4 T .t 47 L
CéBg T B :_"- ) L NS 1A |
) . SN N N S o p )/
e B3 i i i
Y2\ N\ CONSULTANT
- | . / NEW ENLARGED SITE PLAN - DROP OFF ZONE| s =10 [ 2 DEMO ENLARGED SITE PLAN - DROP OFF ZONE| 1e8'=10" | 1
© B8C Tt e e [ -
o) A Aq 4q q"él-' <
= () L 2 [04/02/21 ADDENDUM 2
- £ qTYPq.'A :4 o
] il L = {
: L wixad, \11(?2/ [ AND GATE SCHEDULE 11103 o
2 L “gfggg N TYP <
~— 4 4 a4 A .
. e WALKING SURFACE ARE NOT IN COMPLIANGE WITH
T e a4y 11B-403. THE WALKWAY WILL NOT BE ALTERED TO
2 LT COMPLY. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP 11B-202.4 NOo!| DATE | BY!| DESCRIPTION
R L (0503) EXCEPTION 8.
Ty REVISIONS
¢ S 444,4 < 4 | BSE =
= ‘ 1 8- s ~ ° W . i DEMO EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB. SAW DRAWN: Author | CHECKED: Checker
RS > I It N é PRSI FLOOR ' §$§% N ol I I e F—— =S58 FRSTF%“?S?. CUTTO NEAREST CONTROL JOINT DATE: 0811412019 |SCALE: 1.
. . 1 -.,‘.A'%Al'v?lp'., ] A|_4 . IT' 6 33% MAX SLOPE ﬂ_l I_ﬁ 8.33% MAX SLOPE [ PROJECT NUMBER: 1719700
n ,' '-.@@LDQV\(N ""A',;'f" ¥ 102 O: 1 REF CIVIL DWGS ﬂ ' REF CIVIL DWGS 1 3 KR
. S 5 B IR VPR b S R Y NEW CONCRETE PAVING DEMO AND NEW
[ B | B TP ENLARGED SITE
17'-3" N CONTROL JOINTS (CJ), REF 2/2.1
-'\ e t @ EXPANSION JOINTS (EJ), REF 2/2.1 PLAN
ASPHALT A
DRAWING A1 3
NEW ENLARGED PLAY AREA| e =10 | 4 RAILING ELEVATION - NORTH| 14 =10 [ 6 RAILING ELEVATION| 14"=10"] 5 LEGEND NUMBER: .
|
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KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
0026 (E) ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0027 (E) DOOR TO BE REUSED, PROTECT DOOR AND HARDWARE
0028 (E) POST TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE, PREP FOR NEW COAT OF
PAINT, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
0029 (E) DOOR TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0044 (E) DOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGN TO BE RELOCATED. REF NEW FLOOR
PLAN
0056 (E) FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
0107 REMOVE (E) BOOKCASES AND RETURN TO DISTRICT
0108 DEMO (E) FLOOR FINISH, BASE, TILE, BACKING BD. & PREPARE FOR NEW
FINISH, TYP
NOTIT " IBEMD (E) COUNTERTOR)
0112 REMOVE (E) TABLE AND CHAIRS AND RETURN TO DISTRICT
= 0113 DEMO AND DISPOSE (E) DOOR
0114 DEMO (E) WALL, FRAMING, GYPSUM BOARD, ELECTRICAL AND ALL OTHER
NURSE AID S oy e e e Sy
0115 (REMOVE WITH BEST CARE (E) LEARNING WALL AND RETURN TO DISTRICT.
A 0122 REMOVE (E) WALL FINISH & PREPARE FOR NEW PAINT, COLOR TO BE
i SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. TYP
o 0131 REMOVE (E) THRESHOLD AND PREP FOR NEW
@ D 0134 REMOVE (E) WIREMOLD, REF ELECTRICAL PLAN
= 0135 REMOVE (E) WALL MOUNTED FIRE SPEAKER/STROBE, REF FIRE PLAN
R 0155 DEMO AND DISPOSE (E) OVER HEAD SOFFIT
g 0156 /2\DENMO ANDDISPOSE () PARTITION WALL
0158 REMOVE AND RELOCATE (E) FIRE EXTINGUISHER, REF NEW FLOOR PLAN
0159 DEMO (E) SINK
0160 EXISTING LIGHT SWITCH TO BE RELOCATED, REF ELECTRICAL PLAN
0161 REMOVE EXISTING ROOM CONTROL SIGN AND RETURN TO DISTRICT
0177 REMOVE AND RETURN TO DISTRICT (E) PROJECTOR SCREEN
CLASSROOM
LI
DEMOLITION NOTES:
CLASSROOM 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CARE IN REMOVING ITEMS THAT ARE TO
B1 BE REUSED OR MODIFIED FOR FUTURE USE.
A 2. NOT ALL ITEMS CAN BE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS THAT REQUIRE DEMOLITION,
BUT ARE ASSUMED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS.
THESE ITEMS CAN BE RUBBER BASE MATERIALS, TACKABLE WALL BOARDS,
WIREMOLDS, AND ALL OTHER ITEMS THAT INTERFER WITH NEW WORK. SEE ALL
SEE DWG 1/ A3.1 FOR OTHER DISCIPLINES FOR WORK TO BE MODIFIED OR TO REMAIN. SEE DEMO
DEMO REFLECTED CEILING ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS FOR MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING ITEMS. SEE
PLAN SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS.
3. WHEN DEMOLISHING SLAB FOR NEW PLUMBING, REVIEW REQUIREMENTS WITH
| PLUMBING AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FIRST . CONTRATOR SHALL DETERMINE
DEMOLISHING SIZE AND PATH REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING INSTALLTION. SEE
NOTES ON NEW WORK FOR REQUIRED ITEMS. MAKE TRENCHES WIDE ENOUGH
0134 0122 TO INSTALL DOWEL BARS FOR REPOUR OF CONCRETE AND SEALING OF VAPOR
0112 BARRIER. WHEN REMOVING
4. CONTRACTOR TO SKIM COAT ALL EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS, PRIME AND PAINT
WITH SATIN OR SEMI-GLOSS WALL PAINT. FINAL FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY
DISTRICT PRIOR TO PAINTING.
5. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL BOOKSHELVES FLOOR ANCHORS AND CUT
FLUSH WITH THE EXISTING FLOOR.
\
\
\
777777 _
CLASSROOM
LA
0029
|
a
\
\
\
\
CLASSROOM |
B3

72\

CLASSROOM

/25

B4

CLASSROOM
B5

CLASSROOM

B6

CLASSROOM

72\

CLASSROOM
B7

72\

GENERAL NOTES

(E) WALLS TO BE
DEMOLISHED

(E) WALLS PARTITIONS TO BE
REMOVED AND SENT BACK TO
DISTRICT

(E) MTL STUD OR WOOD
WALLS TO REMAIN

DEMOLISH (E) FLOORING, TAKE
TO NEAREST WHOLE TILE

DEMOLISH (E) CONCRETE SLAB TO
ALLOW FOR SEWER INSTALLATION
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DEMO ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR PLAN - A1 & B

N A TO NEW FIXTURE. COORIDINATE
e : WITH PLUMBING. SEE GENERAL
NOTES
14" = 10" LEGEND

A

CLIENT FOCUSED e«  PASSION DRIVEN

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100
RANCHO CUCAMONGA
CALIFORNIA 91730-0729

TEL: 909-987-0909
www.wlcarchitects.com

MODERNIZATION
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KEYNOTE

DESCRIPTION

0026

(E) ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

0045

RELOCATED (E) DOOR INDENTIFICATION SIGN

0601

(N) CASEWORK, REF SHT SERIES 6

0906

(N) 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED, COLOR SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

0909

(N) 4" RUBBER BASE

0911

/2\(SPECS

(N) DEKO MARKERBOARD, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT, REF

0912

(E) WALL TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

0913

POST TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

1017

ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN, SEE DTL 10/10.1

1019

EXIT SIGNAGE, REF DTL 21/10.1

1022

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SIGN, REF DTL 13/10.1

1023

1024

SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

1025

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER, REF 2/10.2

1037

ACCESSIBLE ENTRY SIGNAGE, REF 23/10.1

1038

ACCESSIBLE ENTRY SIGNAGE WITH ARROW, REF 1/.10.2

1604

)
(E)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N) EXIT ROUTE SIGNAGE, REF DTL 22/10.1
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)

)

(N) WIREMOLD PER ELEC. S ORDINAT T
PRIOR TO INSTALLATIONSWIRE MOLD TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITEC 2

1606

RELOCATED (E) CLASSROOM LIGHT SWITCH, REF ELECT PLAN

2201

REF PLUMB DWGS & DTL 8/10.2

(N) WALL MOUNTED HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND BOTTLE FILLER,

A

REFERENCE NOTES

OBBY

E-1

L
(c4] 6 )

20

900 SF

45 *)

*

LOBBY = ROOM NAME
E1=0OCCUPANCY GROUP
6 = SPACE USE - REF SPACE USE SCHEDULE

20 = OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR (CBC TABLE 10-A)

900 = FLOOR AREA - SQUARE FEET

45 = TOTAL OCCUPANTS

*= OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN REQUIRED WHEN
NOTED

(CBC SEC 1002.3), REF SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

PATH OF EGRESS - 120 = OCCUPANT LOAD

PATH OF EGRESS - 120 = OCCUPANT LOAD

EXIT SIGN - REF ELEC. TACTILE EXIT SIGN ALS
REQUIRED. REF SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

0

PANIC HARDWARE DEVICE - REF DOOR SCHED

AND HARDWARE GROUP

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTORS ARE ACCORDING TO CBC SECTION 1004, TABLE NO.

1004.1.2

CODE PLAN LEGEND

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR

Description |

OLF

17

17 CLASSROOM

20

PASSION DRIVEN

CLIENT FOCUSED

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100
RANCHO CUCAMONGA
CALIFORNIA 91730-0729

TEL: 909-987-0909

www.wlcarchitects.com

21

21 LIBRARY - READING ROOM

50

22

22 LIBRARY - STACK AREA

100

28

28 OFFICE

100

35

35 CORRIDOR

CODE NOTES

GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE, SHEET 9 SERIES, FOR INTERIOR FINISHES
2. DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER OF STUDS
3. ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE ATTACHED TO ROOF STRUCTURE, REF WALL DETAIL

SHEET 9.1

4. REFER TO DETAILS SHEET 8 SERIES FOR DOOR SCHEDULE
5. ALL DOOR AND WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF JAMB/MULLION
6. REFER TO 10.1 FOR ROOM AND DOOR SIGNAGE SCHEDULES AND DETAILS

ASSISTIVE LISTENING NOTES:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM, SEE ELECTRICAL FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. THE MORE RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS APPLY.

601 OCCUPANTS
601 X 4% =24.04
PROVIDE MIN. OF (18) RECEIVERS

AND A MIN. OF (7) HEARING AID COMPATIBLE RECEIVERS
WITH A TOTAL OF MIN (25) RECEIVERS

1. ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC
SECTION 11B-219 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-706.

2. THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF RECIEVERS TO BE PROVIDED SHALL BE EQUAL TO 4% OF

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SEATS, BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN TWO. 25% MINIMUM OF
RECIEVERS PROVIDED, BUT NO FEWER THAN TWO, SHALL BE HEARING-AID
COMPATIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WIITH CBC SECTION 11B-706.3

MODERNIZATION

GENERAL NOTES

WINDOW TAG, REF WINDOW SCHEDULE |

DOOR TAG, REF DOOR SCHEDULE 13/8.1

(N) WOOD STUD NON-BEARING
WALLS, REF WALL SCHEDULE ON

SHEET 9.1 AND FRAMING DETAIL 8/9.1

(N) LVT FLOOR, REF TO ROOM
FINISH SCHEDULE SHT SERIES 9

(N) CARPET FLOOR, REF TO
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE SHT
SERIES 9

(N) THRESHOLD, REF 5&11/8.1

PATCH BACK CONCRETE
SLAB,{REF DTL 6/10.2

C:\Local Revit Files\1719700_Bonnie Oehl_ADD_CL.rvt

NEW ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR PLAN - A1 & B

1/4" = 1'-0"

LEGEND

BONNIE OEHL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2525 N PALM AVE, HIGHLAND, CA 92346
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WOMENS RESTROOM ELEVATIONS

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
0014 (E) ACCESSIBLE HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN
(0014) PLACE. (N.LS.)
1-6" 0021 (E) DRINKING FOUNTAIN HANDRAIL TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
REF SCHED. 0033 (E) WOMENS/GIRLS RESTROOM WALL SIGN TO REMAIN PER 4/10.1,
1040 1035 (2205) H H H 0021 PROTECT IN PLACE
2205 E T @ (T 0034 (E) MENS/BOYS RESTROOM WALL SIGN TO REMAIN PE;{\@mﬂ, PROTECT
IN' PLACE >
3 7 3 109) | 0035 (E) UNISEX RESTROOM WALL SIGN TO REMAIN PER 12/10.1, PROTECT IN
x 1 PLACE
. |3 0037 (E) WOMENS/GIRLS RESTROOM DOOR SIGN TO REMAIN PER 3/10.1,
= | > (1027 5 z 0129 (0157, ™~ PROTECT IN PLACE
p @ . E 1007 o = }”H \\ (0034) 0038 (PEL)A%I\SSEX RESTROOM DOOR SIGN TO REMAIN PER 11/10.1, PROTECT IN
/ © I \ 0041 (E) TOILET TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
/ (0057) o = 0042 (E) LAVATORY TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
. X 11/2" . O 0043 (E) ACCESSIBLE GRAB BARS, PROTECT IN PLACE
. 5 / (1027) 5
N © MIN CLR < @ | D 0 i < g 0057 (E) RECESSED HAND DRYER TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
— £ (1040 (1035) — — B‘@@ o | : 0058 (E) SOAP DISPENSER TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
\i: ! N 2 (2202) | € J iy %} .9 o118 (0116) 0059 (E) WALL MOUNTED MIRROR TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
e N 7 ! I —F : 0060 (E) TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
11/2" /Jfﬁ ‘ . 2202 (2202) o 5 } 0061 (E) TOILET SEAT COVER TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
MIN CLR g ) y F— —T! :?- -?' 0062 (E) RECESSED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN
£+ : : ‘ I Lpdy . g PLACE
N 172 q 9" MAX = 0064 (E) SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER TO REMAIN, PROTECT
MIN CLR = 5o IN'PLACE
9. NORTH ELEVATION 9B. EAST ELEVATION 9C. SOUTH ELEVATION 9D. WEST ELEVATION 2202) (2202 BOYS RESTROOM 2.6 2.8 0067 (E) RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPOSAL TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
60" MIN CLR 0109 /2
& C10 &
BOYS RESTROOM &@% N '\Q‘QQ N 0116 DEMO AND DISPOSE (E) SINK, PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING AND
10 PREP FOR NEW FIXTURE
*USE AGE 9-12 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT, REF 4/10.2 0129 RELOCATE (E) ADA GRAB BAR TO ACCESSIBLE RANGE, PATCH WALL TQ/2Y\
MATCH EXISTING, REF MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE 4/10.2 & DTL 136
0130 /5\(DEMG (E) DOOR IDENTIFICATION'SIGNAGE " =~ "~ " """ """ 3}
0139 DEMO AND DISPOSE (E) TOILET, PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING AND
1/4" = 1'-0" - 1/4" = 1'-0" - 1/4" = 1'-0" PREP FOR NEW FIXTURE /2
NEW BOY RESTROOM ELEVATIONS 9 NEW RESTROOM - BOYS EXISTING RESTROOM - BOYS
CRACKED, MISSING AND CHIPPED CERAMIC TILE TO MATCH EXISTING, —
PREP FOR DISPENSER, REF NEW PLANS FOR NEW LOCATION
0141 RELOCATE (E) TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, PATCH WALL TO MATCH
L 54 EXISTING
W 60" MIN CLR 1 0157 DEMO AND DISPOSE (E) URINAL, PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING AND
- - > PREP FOR NEW FIXTURE - /5
GIRLS RESTROOM B 0171 REMOVE ANDD|SPOSEYE) GRAB BAR, PATCH BACK CRACKED, MISSING
- o GIRLS RESTROOM AND CHIPPEM@XTILE TO MATCH EXISTING, PREP FOR NEW GRAB
q G10 © BAR, REF NEW PLANS FOR NEW LOCATION
} o G10 0809 (N) DOOR, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE, REUSE DOOR HARDWARE AND
T 2202 - KICKPLATE
— . 1002~ [(NYWOMEN/GIRLS RESTROOM DOOR SIGN, SEE 3/10.1
5 - 2\ 1004 (N) MEN/BOYS RESTROOM DOOR SIGN, SEE 7/10.1 %
L 007 TN | , -B-35883, REF
0059) 2202 5 MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE 4/10.2 & DTL 9/10.2
e T 1027 (E) 42" STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BAR TO BE RELOCATED TO ELEMENTARY
\ L SCHOOL HEIGHT, REF MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE 4/10.2 & DTL 13/10.2,
N (0061) (0067) REF BLOCKING DTL 15/10.2, MAINTAIN 1-1/2" CLR BETWEEN GRAB BAR
. 11/2" 1 1/2" (1027) * (0057) AND FLUSH VALVE/OBJECTS BELOW, PATCH BACK TO WHOLE ANY
= MIN CLR MIN CLR @ E CRACKED, MISSING AND CHIPPED CERAMIC TILE TO MATCH EXISTING
" 0060, : 1035 (N) 30" STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BAR, REF DTL 13/10.2 & MOUNTING
= (2202) p T E || (A (o HEIGHT SCHEDULE 4/10.2 AND BLOCKING DETAIL 15/10.2, MAINTAIN 1-1/2"
U h I “ —b g : — B 1035 x J E i CLR BETWEEN GRAB BAR AND FLUSH VALVE/OBJECTS BELOW, PATCH
o / .\ I = I 5la | x 0171 BACK CRACKED, MISSING AND CHIPPED CERAMIC TILE TO MATCH
. - 8o - bl Z 2202) (2202 ol z i |~z | EXISTING 2
i : - g i L 2 = \\ e 1036 (E) RECESSED TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, REF DTL{9/10.2; MOUNTING
* j} 2 MIN S 1040 . N HEIGHT SCHEDULE 4/10.2 AND BLOCKING DETAIL 15/10.2, MAINTAIN 1-1/2"
(2203) 11/2" - | . - - CLR BETWEEN GRAB BAR AND OBJECTS BELOW, PATCH BACK CRACKED,
MIN CLR 9..* MA* X 0 \ _ =—— 0 MISSING AND CHIPPED CERAMIC TILE TO MATCH EXISTING. PROVIDE
\ a TWO NEW SPINDALS
1027)¢1007 © & 0140, <0129 1040 (N) 8" STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BAR, REF DTL 13/10.2 & MOUNTING HEIGHT
10. NORTH ELEVATION 10B. EAST ELEVATION 10C. SOUTH ELEVATION 10D. WEST ELEVATION - o i S \ SCHEDULE 4/10.2 AND BLOGKING DETAIL 16110.2. MAINTAIN 112" GLR
W BETWEEN GRAB BAR AND FLUSH VALVE/OBJECTS BELOW, PATCH BACK
MIN CLR MIN CLR 4 CRACKED, MISSING AND CHIPPED CERAMIC TILE TO MATCH EXISTING
TRUE TRUE 2202 (N) ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY, REF PLUMB DWGS & DTL MOUNTING HEIGHT
*USE AGE 9-12 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT, REF 4/10.2 N N SCHEDULE 4/10.2 & DTL 11/10.3
2203 (N) ACCESSIBLE TOILET, REF PLUMB DWGS & MOUNTING HEIGHT
SCHEDULE 4/10.2
@ @ 2205 (N) URINAL, REF PLUMB DWGS & MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE DTL 4/10.2
NEW GIRLS RESTROOM ELEVATIONS| w4=10 [ 10 NEW RESTROOM - GIRLS| 14"= 10 EXISTING RESTROOM - GIRLS| 14"=1-0"
RESTROOM ARE NOT IN REFERENCE NOTES
COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-213.1.1.
THERE ARE NO MEN'S RESTROOMS
ON SITE THAT ARE COMPLIANT WITH
11B-603, NOT CONSTRUCTED. NOTES:
UNREASONABLE EXCEPTION & T —— T — 1. BOYS AND GIRLS RESTROOM WILL BE USED BY 9-12 YEAR
OLDS, USE MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE 4/10.2 TO
THERE ARE NO MEN'S RESTROOMS THERE ARE NO MEN'S RESTROOMS COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHTS
ON SITE THAT ARE COMPLIANT WITH ON SITE THAT ARE COMPLIANT WITH 2. STAFF RESTROOMS WILL BE USED BY ADULTS ONLY
11B-603, NOT CONSTRUCTED. 11B-603, NOT CONSTRUCTED.
UNREASONABLE EXCEPTION 8. UNREASONABLE EXCEPTION 8. 2D%I?'IFI%I?\I§I\II_CVI\E/C-)F|3K4/R1I(E) éuFlgERNIT IIE>IEITI%RE MOUNTING HEIGHT AND
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CARE IN REMOVING
FIXTURES. CONTRACTOR PATCH BACK TILE TO MATCH
L 5 -10" o EXISTING.
(0059) 50" MIN. 5-0 5.ALL DIMENSIONS FOR ACCESS COMPLIANCE ARE TO FACE OF
4'-0" 16" 60" MIN CLR FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
0064 4'-0" 1-6" 6. AREAS WITH FLOOR DRAINS AND SINKS SHALL HAVE SLOPES
@ (0043) NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 IN ALL DIRECTIONS
/Mhﬂ— ' NMM/\_F - 7. FLOOR SINKS OR DRAINS OR TROUGHS EXPOSED TO P.O.T.
@ i [ R | OR TO PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL HAVE 1/2" MAX
— __ 1 e %@ | j . GRATE OPENINGS IN ALL DIRECTIONS.
T = = @58 ‘ 40041 mEr \\\ H . 3) 8. OPERABLE PARTS OF ALL THE ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL
(0042) D* & \ =5 = BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
( 0042)0067) S 5 11 : : | e GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE
&N«) ~ 4'-9" AN ] M ! ; © a REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS
i “110f-A2.2 Y1185 © i Sz MAX.
11. NORTH ELEVATION 11B. EAST ELEVATION 11C. SOUTH ELEVATION 11D. WEST ELEVATION iﬁ/m/g H Y } | N J | =
| \ o
T4 o ” ok E
/ {0058 R I ﬁ
aH é I !
“USE ADULT AGE GROUP FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT, REF 4/10.2 i X 04274 < X3 E:
(e [T1] | o
4 pses 40059 7= < - o ! <
" (o038, 0067 0064 : ) :
UNISEX RESTROOM ELEVATIONS| =10 [ 11 < | S Eea e ) | 1) NOTES
A A A A A
1 -
o[ U V) [
0 * 0 - | g g (0140
] | O |
: 1059 I ;| EL
‘L | 1'-6" 32" MIN
4' MAX . 50 ] ‘y* 16"
_i
B MIN CLR
- |-32"MIN
AR
= I
120) @ 12B r_A----
A10) :g @[E%
. 12c o (LA o =
——- - i =, S - DOOR TAG, REF DOOR SCHEDULE
0062 {0067)
(0037) (0067)  (0062) (0037)
(0043) !
i I . d RESTROOM ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE
2 -@ = § ’ WITH 11B-213.1.1. THERE ARE NO MEN'S
= @.42 —U_ UlN N "'1? RESTROOMS ON SITE THAT ARE
m . COMPLIANT WITH 11B-603. NOT
3 Tt @ﬁ CONSTRUCTED. UNREASONABLE
7" MIN (A10) EXCEPTION 8.
9" MAX
12. NORTH ELEVATION 12B. EAST ELEVATION 12C. SOUTH ELEVATION 12D. WEST ELEVATION
\§</ N [ EXISTING ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS
’\Q“g
' *USE AGE ADULT MOUNTING HEIGHT, REF 4/10.2 @ @
14" =1-0" [ 12 NEW STAFF RESTROOMS| 14"=1-0" EXISTING STAFF RESTROOMS| 14"=1-0" LEGEND
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0119

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

0031 (E) WOOD BEAM STRUCTURAL TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE, BEAM TO
BE PRIMED & PAINTED, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

0110 DEMO (E) LIGHTING FIXTURE, REF ELECT DWGS

0117 REMOVE AND RELOCATE (E) MECHANICAL DIFFUSER, REF MECH DWGS

0119 REMOVE (E) LIGHT FIXTURE, CLEAN, PROTECT AND RELOCATE, REF
ELECT DWGS

0162 RELOCATE (E) FIRE ALARM ELETRICAL LINES, REF ELECTRICAL PLANS

0163 REMOVE (E) CLOCK, DEMO ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING PER REQUIRED, REF
ELECTRICAL PLANS

0176 =~ " |REMOVE AND RELOCATED (E) PROJECTOR 3

2X0178 . |REMOVE AND RETURN TO,DISTRICT (E) PROJECTOR

REFERENCE NOTES

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CARE IN REMOVING ITEMS THAT ARE TO
BE REUSED OR MODIFIED FOR FUTURE USE.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REMOVE ALL ITEMS ATTACHED TO THE
CEILING THAT ARE NOT CALLED OUT TO BE DEMOLISHED. CLEAN, PROTECT
AND REINSTALL ALL ITEMS ONTO NEW CIELING.

3. REUSE SPAY WIRES IN COMPUTER LAB CIELING AREAS ONLY
Y
NE\% PER SHEET 9.1

4. REMOVE ALL CEILING TILE, CEILING GRIDS, HANGER AND S
COMPRESSION POST, PERIMETER TRIM AND PROVID

5. CONTRACTOR TO DEMO CIELING AT GRID INTERSECTION WITHOUT
DAMAGING CIELING GRID AND TILES WITHIN CLASSROOMS THAT ARE NOT
WITHIN SCOPE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION,

WIRES,

GENERAL NOTES

Y

A| | EXISTING GLULAM BEAM TO REMAIN

DEMOQO ACT CEILING AND T-  —
BARREF GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

EXISTING ACT CEILING TO
REMAIN IN PLACE

LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED -
REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE TO BE
REMOVED AND RELOCATED

C:\Local Revit Files\1719700_Bon

DEMO FIRST REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - A1 & B

7 = HVAC FIXTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED -
N | | b REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS
L L ] UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE TO BE
REMOVED AND RELOCATED
1747 = 10" DEMO LEGEND

A

CLIENT FOCUSED  »

PASSION DRIVEN
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KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
1504 (E) MECHANICAL GRILL TO BE CLEAN, PROTECTED AND RELOCATED, REF
MECH DWGS
1602 (N) LIGHTING FIXTURE, SEE ELECT DWGS
1605 (E) LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE CLEANED, PROTECTED AND RELOCATED, REF
ELECT DWGS
§:1607 (E) CEILING MOUNTED PROJECTOR TO BE CENTERED WITH PROJECTOR§
..... SCREEN AND LIGHT FIXTURES, REF DTL5/10.2 & ELECTDWGS | |
9 Vsim
9.1
L] | | || | ||
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SCHEDULE DOOR - BONNIE OEHL

AL = ALUMINUM

SCHEDULE WINDOW

E = EXISTING N
o
. POOR FRAVE PETALS > FF = FACTORY PREFINISHED \OTE FET DOOR D PN < =
. NOMINAL SlzE 2 2 © HM = HOLLOW METAL (STEEL) FINISHES @ CENTER OF DOORS, TYP = 2
- = T O LG = LAMINATED GLASS 6' %
i WIDTH w5 W w5 W P = PAINT @ L %
S PER = ¢ 0z £ o 0z OTH | = PC = POWDER COATING ooR = = <
Q LEAF HT THK S | & & S ¢ £ JAMB HEAD SILL ER | £ REMARKS| p| = PLASTIC LAMINATE 2 WIDTH | HEIGHT | S o REMARKS
SC = SOLID CORE WOOD SHAW CONTRACT " " an
— — . - ? / REDUCER STRIP A2 14-7 96 AL LG @/Z\
AO1 3-0 7-0" | 13/4 AL | C | fE3 | AL | 1 | ¢EY E E (E) PER 11/8.1 2,6,7,9,12 | REMARKS: | 145 VS
A10 3-0" | 7'-0" | 134" | HM | B /XES  HM | 1 | E} - - - 21213 | 1. (N) PANIC HARDWARE, REF SPECS P FIN/ FLUSH P FIN/
B1B 3-0" 7-0"| 134" | HM B | E | HM 1 | E - - (E)PER11/8.1 - | 2612 |2  EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN CARPET Mé VT q f ‘ |
B7 3' - 0“ 7' - 0“ 1 3/4" SC B ] 2 P HM 1 PC 6/8.2 6/8.2 /2\55&8_1 4 3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SOUND SENSOR MON'TOR < 4 < y 4 P a4 é . . a4 qA ) ‘ Z ” : ) A 9 y REMARKS
BSA 3.0 70" | 13/ AL A PC AL > T PC 1858282381 284/82 3858 5A/8.1 3 4 (N) HM DOOR, CONTRACTOR TO REUSE DOOR @ . a = @ B : e 1. VINYL GRAPHIC TO BE PROVIDED ON GLASS. ARCHITECT SHALL SHARE
- - : : : : : HARDWARE AND KICKPLATE EXISTING FRAME TO S | ILLUSTRATOR FILE WITH CONTRACTE
B8B 3'-0" 7-0" 1 3/4" AL A PC AL 3 | PC | 4&23/8.1&1/8.2 | 2&4/8.2 | 3/8.2&5C/8.1 2 2 REMAIN
B8C 3-0" | 77-0" | 13/4"  HM | {B | Py HM | 1 /XP3 - - 11/8.13/5 - 1 2,6,12{143 5. UNDERCUT DOOR LEGEND:
BD | 3-0" | 7'-0" 134" | AL A PC | AL 1 | PC 1&5/828&23/81 2&4/82 3/8.28&5A/8.1 1 1,3 | 6 (E)PANIC HARDWARE TO REMAIN W/ 5 LB MAX PUSH & AL = ALUMINUM
: s . UNLATCHING FORCE LG = LAMINATED GLASS
B9 3-0"  7'-0"  13/4" | HM | B /2\P3 | HM | 1 /P - - 11/8.13/2 6 | 1,2014Y2\ 7  PERLEAF DOOR SHAW CONTRACT
B10A 3-0" 7-0" 1 3/4" AL A PC AL 2 | PC 1&5/82&23/81|2&4/8.2| 3/8.2&5A/8.1 3 8. ADAMS RITE SECURITY LOCK AND FLUSH FACE PULL ? SHAW CONTRACT MICRO TRANSITION STRIP
BIOB | 3-0"  7-0"| 134" | AL | A | PC | AL 2 | PC | 1&5/82&23/8.1 |2&4/8.2 3/8.2&5C/8.1 2 1 PER MANUFACTURER, REF SPECS 2 e STRIP COLOR TO BE SELECTED
r_qQn '_RM " _ o 4 . VCT " CONC LVT VCT
B12C | 12-8" | 9-6" 134 AL D PC | AL - PC 3818782 /981382 10 8:14/8.2 /2 5 810,11 | ;o NONAGCESSIBLE DOOR s g'f\?&\ ]
c10 | &-0" | 7-0" 134" | HM | B | PC | - |(E] y y y 451213 | 11, FULL GLASS MULTI-SLIDE DOOR " tox D I il
G10 3'-0" 7-0" 1 3/4" HM B PC - }\Ej - - - 4,5,12,13 | 12. CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST CLOSER PRESSURE W/ 5 LB ’ = @ ot $ <
2 MAX o
13. __INSID VER ALWAYS UNLATCH W/ 5 LB MAX FORC " : 2
14. INTERIOR DOOR & FRAME TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO
\ BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
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EQ EQ EQ EQ . o . 8.1 . - :
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w A } } b L L
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/3 ‘ e @ LG | LG & o LG LG LG LG LG LG | LG o e || e LG LG
1) . N N 23\ . v
= —+ - LG LG SIM w T A
// _ / \\ // LG =
o ® / " ,/ 3 -G A\ A\ /1':% " 5 o o o LG LG LG/ 19\ LG LG LG o o G || LG . LG LG /3
/ = Ll Ll N s L ot \ ] ™ [p)
; N % 5! / % 5' N 4 5' o /‘\ < n 1 5' n w o > w 2 i oy || w q,
1 4 o) o) = HH | B8 D 15 8.2 ol — 4 —
ol w| m w o f ow|m — w Ww | o w 8.2 [ 4\
2 ‘Lo 83 N %ég_/\ ° & O 82/ (10 & 5 LG ] i — \51/
i N j« \ = co |_/G L\G\ \ 8.2 n ; " LG LG LG LG LG LG ot . LG LG LG LG
5 ]
TYPE A TYPE B TYPE C TYPED FRAME TYPE 1 FRAME TYPE 2 FRAME TYPE 3 "
DOOR TYPE LEGEND| 1a"=10" | 18 FRAME TYPE LEGEND | 14" =1-0" WINDOW A2| w4=10" | 2
5 5/8" GYP BOARD
ATTACHMENT PER .
STRUCT DWG 3 & - 3 WRAPPED
5/S0.1, REF
STRUCTURAL DTL " B \?VUA?_TEBNRDAECE,)(ETE IQING DOOR. SEE
K SUSPENDED ’
#121.5" L. WOOD i R ACOUSTIC CEILING, DOOR SCHED
SCREW @ 12" O.C. D;% I\
(T e e LT T T T T T T T
SHIM AS REQD I DOOR JAMB
HEAD CAN = / A)TYP
Q'I_w ASSEMBLY = g L
3/8" 2"
T*“ #12 X 1/2" | FIN FLR FLOOR m |
P.H.S.M.S., TYP . EXT _—] & [ ] #12 1.5" L. WOOD - z
fﬁ)s(:w/zs o 5 @ N | SCREW @ 12" O.C. \ g
TYP #12 X 1/2" INTERMEDIATE Gl = FLUSH - —
& PHSMS,TYP ———— 2 HORIZONTAL & S e
= =3 = T CARPET T~ #12x11/2" PHS.M.S.
N TS — % —_— 412" 38" 2" 34 § 103 CLIP
SLOPE : 1/48" . e 3L 3/8" DIA. TAPCON 1 - T #10x11/2" P.H.S.M.S.
= AXSLOPE" 1. . T (3)2"L#12 TAPCON SCREW @ 48" OC. AND PLAN VIEW
INTERNEDATE 3" L. 3/8" DIA. THRESHOLD ONE ON EACH END 412" 38" 2"
VERTICAL TAPCON SCREW @ 4 ~ TYP. ; " VTLTG GASKET
PLAN VIEW ‘g‘l\'l' g/g'cﬁNE?\lgl\lTE(P Lﬁ 0. (‘)‘1 . PRE-MOLDED
PLAN VIEW T T SILL CAN H EXPANSION JT, 412"
PLAN VIEW I = —  ASSEMBLY 1 778" TYP @ EXT CONDITION | ‘ | ‘
B S AR L MR E SR ¢ I
SRR S, ‘ Sl el 1 SLAB EDGE \
: o f‘z e s f: FACE OF FRAME @ SECTION VIEW PLANVIEW
SECTION VIEW SECTION VIEW
STOREFRONT JAMB DETAIL| s3'=10" | 23 CURTAIN WALL DETAIL| 3=vo | 19 [ STOREFRONT WALL DETAIL{ 3=10 | 15 EXTERIOR THRESHOLD| 3'=10" | 11 STOREFRONT DETAIL| =10 TRANSITION DETAIL| 3=1o | 3

10.

1.

12.

13.

DOOR MARK: SPECIFIC NUMBER ASSIGNED TO INDIVIDUAL DOOR.

NOMINAL DOOR SIZE: DESIGNATES NOMINAL WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF DOOR IN FEET AND INCHES. DOOR
WIDTH IS GIVEN PER LEAF. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR PAIRS OF DOORS. THICKNESS OF DOOR IS GIVEN

IN INCHES.

DOOR MATERIAL: INDICATES MATERIAL FROM WHICH DOOR IS CONSTRUCTED |.E., HM-HOLLOW METAL,

WD-WOOD, AL-ALUMINUM, TG - TEMPERED GLASS, LAM - LAMINATED GLASS, ETC.

DOOR TYPE: ALPHANUMERICAL DESIGNATION OF DOOR TYPE AS SHOWN IN ELEVATION. DESIGNATIONS
ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE IDENTIFIED BY THE STEEL DOOR INSTITUTE PUBLICATION SDI-106 I.E., F-FLUSH
DOOR, HG-HALF GLASS DOOR, FG-FULL GLASS DOOR, NV- NARROW VISION LITE DOOR, ETC.

GLASS: DESIGNATES TYPE OF GLASS TO BE USED IN DOOR, |.E. LG - LAMINATED GLASS

DOOR DETAIL: REFERENCE NUMBER FOR DOOR CONSTRUCTION DETAIL.

FRAME MATERIAL: INDICATES MATERIAL FROM WHICH FRAME IS CONSTRUCTED, I.E., MET-METAL AND AL-ALUMINUM

FRAME TYPE: NUMERICAL DESIGNATION OF FRAME TYPE AS SHOWN IN FRAME TYPE ELEVATION.

GLASS: DESIGNATES TYPE OF GLASS TO BE USED IN FRAME, |.E.,LG-LAMINATED GLASS

FRAME DETAILS: REFERENCE NUMBERS FOR FRAME SECTIONS AS CONDITIONS EXIST AT THE WALLS OR
JAMBS OF DOORS WITH ANY UNUSUAL DETAILS REFERENCED UNDER SEPARATE HEADING 12d.

HARDWARE GROUP: NUMERICAL DESIGNATION OF HARDWARE GROUPING TO BE APPLIED TO DOOR.
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESCRIPTION OF HARDWARE CONTAINED WITHIN GROUPING.

REMARKS: DESIGNATES OR REFERENCES SPECIAL, UNUSUAL OR ABSTRACT CONDITIONS WHICH EXIST
AND ARE NOT COVERED IN SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 THRU 15. REFER TO REMARKS REFERENCE SCHEDULE FOR
NUMERICAL DESIGNATION.

1. SYMBOL MARK: ALPHABETICAL DESIGNATION ASSIGNED TO SPECIFIC WINDOW AS SHOWN IN ELEVATION.

2. SIZE: OVERALL WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF WINDOW IN FEET AND INCHES.

3. MATERIAL: INDICATES MATERIAL FROM WHICH FRAME IS CONSTRUCTED, I.E., HM - HOLLOW METAL, WD - WOOD, AL - ALUMINUM, ETC.

4. GLASS: DESIGNATES TYPE OF GLASS TO BE INSTALLED IN WINDOW, L.E., TG - TEMPERED GLASS, LAM - LAMINATED GLASS, WGL - WIRE GLASS, INSUL -

INSULATING GLASS, ETC.

5. DETAILS: REFERENCE NUMBERS FOR SECTIONS AS CONDITIONS EXIST AT THE WALL, SILL, OR HEAD OF FRAMES WITH ANY UNUSUAL DETAIL

REFERENCED

UNDER SEPARATE HEADING 5d.

6.  WINDOW FRAME FIRE RATING: DESIGNATES ALPHABETICAL FIRE RESISTANCE RATING CLASSIFICATION LABEL REQUIRED FOR WINDOW FRAME WITH TIME

PERIOD REQUIRED IN HOURS.

7. REMARKS: REFERENCES SPECIAL, UNUSUAL OR ABSTRACT CONDITIONS WHICH EXIST AND ARE NOT COVERED IN SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 THRU 6 REFERTO
REMARKS REFERENCE SCHEDULE FOR NUMERICAL DESIGNATIONS.
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/NB7 CLASSRO RB = RUBBER BASE ' ! B6* 6 B6 — — B
Etnrt e TB = TACKBOARD |+ i
B9 COMPUTER ROOM CPT RB PT T™W ST PT/ST ACT 9 -6" e = A GRAPHIC i / AS REQ'D BY SCHED
B10 READING ROOM CPT RB WG/PT PT ST WG/PT ACT 9'-6" (E) = EXISTING 15 £ |
' L " an WG = DIGITAL WALL GRAPHI -
B11 TEACHER'S CPT RB PT PT PT PT ACT 9-6 ST = STOREFRONT WALL(W/ YINYL GRAPHIG.ON.GLASS /5\ 15 ||
WORKROOM TW = TACKABLE WALLBOARD 1 H | REF FIN SCHED FOR FIN
B12 EAST CORRIDOR LVT RB PT PT PT PT ACT 9-6" i 7
NOTES: ‘M il
‘ )\’ ‘ -
1. ALL FLOOR FINISHED SHALL BE STABLE,FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT. | ([ e b P P
2. SEE SHEET 8.1 FOR ALL TRANSITION DETAILS IF IT IS NOT A FLUSH TRANISITION Bk 2
BETWEEN ANY TWO ADJACENT FLOOR FINISHES i dl
3. ALL FLOOR FINISHES SHALL EXTEND BELOW ACCESSIBLE WORKSTATIONS, = / SOUND INSUL-REF SCHED PLAN INDICATION REMARKS SCHEDULE
SINKS, ETC FOR THE REQUIRED TOE/KNEE CLEARANCE | FOR REQUIREMENTS A.  3-1/2" THK SOUND INSUL
4. ALL FINISHES SHALL COMPLY W/ CBC, CFC & TITLE 19 '} it B, 6-1/2" THK SOUND INSUL
5. PT (PAINT) COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT WITHIN FIVE (5) RANGED OF T ! NON RATED
COLORS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 1 A i
. 9 FC cS
NOTE:
1. REF 1&2/S0.1 (SIM) FOR HEAD DTL NOTES: CLIENT FOCUSED e«  PASSION DRIVEN
2. REF 3/9.1 FOR BASE DTL ,
3. WOOD STUD TO BE 16" O.C. TYP., REF 8/- FOR TYP FRAMING DETAIL 1. STUDS SPACED 16" OC SOUTHERN CAL|FORN|A
* OPTIONAL CHARACTER 8163 RORC:l\IIEgl-TgRCG\éiNMUOI?\I SX”E 100
CALIFORNIA 91730-0729
FINISH SCHEDULE MATERIAL LEGEND| 14=1-0 WALL TYPEB| 1:+ 1 TEL: 909-987-0909
FIRE RATING www.wlcarchitects.com
WALL STUD REMARKS
TAG SIZE (CBC/UL/GALISTING
0 HR 1 HR 2 HR
11/2 CR
C2  ICHANNEL c2 — —
C4 4 c4 S S A J
/\/ T O F
O =
Rl REF FIN SCHED FOR FIN I -
al
[ O 2 g
1
]
» 9 g
-
7’,‘ J C\I
(E) PLYWOOD SHEATHING & | O (@))
ROOFING k 2X WD STUD FR - REF SCHED >—
| (E) PLYWOOD SHEATHING & | i
- FOR SIZE AND SPACING
: ROOFING (E)2X4 ; m Z @
- |l
— (E)2X4 e — —=| SOUND INSUL-REF SCHED PLAN INDICATION REMARKS SCHEDULE I
[ A | -
— = ' —— ATTACHED PER STRUCTURAL / FOR REQUIREMENTS A 3-1/2" THK SOUND INSUL < O QO )
F A — — ST T T : | NON RATED B.  5-1/2" THK SOUND INSUL — 7))
\M#MH"H’H’\’\H"HI\;H\ | ] . gl F Z
N R ] = [ ' ; il /\/ I
CHDEET S SN —— | e — — 72\+ , (E) ROOF FRAMING W/ 1HR RATED CEILNG Z
: — (E) ROOF FRAMING W/ 1HR RATED CEILNG — =0 . GLUE 1/2 COMPOSITION CORK O/ GYP BRD < LLI ]
GLUE 1/2 COMPOSITION CORK O/ GYP BRD — — | | — T
| - 2X6 BLCKN, SHAPED AS REQ[— — : | 16D NAILS, TYP NOTE: m N LL
‘ FOR VERT ALIGNMENT — — : 1. REF 1 & 2/S0.1 FOR HEAD DTL :
S— T (E) GLU-LAM BEAM —] — NOTES: — — (D
. — — | — ] 2. WOOD STUD TO BE 16" O.C. TYP., REF 8/- FOR TYP FRAMING DETAIL 1. STUDS SPACED 16" OC P p—
(E) STRUCTURE TO BE | ) — — — — 2 D I
PAINT, COLOR TO BE | 2X6 @ 16" O.C. TYP L - =" — m N
SELECTED BY THE g ] ] | - (E) 5/8" GYP BD NAILED TO 2X4 * OPTIONAL CHARACTER m >_ LU
ARCHITECT — — — @24"0.C. ] I
| (E) 5/8" GYP BD NAILED TO 2X4 (E)21/2" X 1 1/4" — e = — I_ >
. . y @24"0.C. VERT BATTS @ 3" - H T P=i — m —
(E)2 172" X 1 14" — H | oC. — . Tesli=! — WALL TYPE C 1:1 2 I-u (@ <
VERT BATTS @ 3 T~ T — — | 1 (E) 2" SOUND INSULATION Q
O.C. NG — — === —
1= (E) 2" SOUND INSULATION — 6 1/2" — I (@) =
= | — (E) GLB O 1
= 6 1/2" < — EXISTING —] I 2 <
— 1 1 2 i —
EXISTING — — \ E Q a%
—] —] REF DTL 3/S0.1 FOR m
— - - — ANCHORAGE DTL 5/8" THK GYP BD BS - FIRE m
- ] | = - RATED AS REQ'D BY SCHED - Z
— — | — - MR AS REQ'D BY SCHED < O
—] ] N/ ] \/\ ———— SOUND BAT INSULATION m m N
| = — — — TYPICAL LO
= = = — L AN
L — — — — — ——— 2X6 STUD (U.N.O.) @ 16" O.C. m
1 — - — (E) MILLED 4|BY, SM
' (E) MILLED 4 BY BM — - I — — TACKABLE WALLBOARD, w.o =
— SUSPENDED CEILING WALL 2X6 BLCKN, ATTACTED — — — ] Z
[ T T T T T T NI T 1 [ [ [ T T T T T T T T1 BRACKET WITH 16 D. NAILS E i I E /\/ REF FIN SCHED FOR IR <
— = , — —]
— s = — — ' O »
| (E) STRUCTURE TO BE PAINTED, — — — — g)I(I\/TI;rSSO”l_\ILTFI’#EVIV\I/ ,1/5 g
COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY — —|  EXISTING, — — 1/4" EMBED) @ 48"0OC & m
THE ARCHITECT — — — = 6" FROM EA END UNO
| — — — — 2x4 DIAG BRACE @
SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC — — | ] — 6'- 0" MAX OC W/
| CEILING, WHERE OCCURS — — — — 4 (3)-10D EA END —— BASE, REF SCHED
| ] — — ] o . REF 3/S0.1 FOR DTL
| — — — — FINISH FLOOR, Sy, T T~
— — — — REF SCHED :SNQ%ED A/?C 61'{]1’ e S
- - — — 2x6 @ 24" O.C. X  / \
) - f\l /\% [ \
T-BAR CIELING REF — e Z ¢ sl
DTL SHT 9.4 . “n s . % C-26046 i |
| | i N @/‘2\7 03-31-23 § EN y
- | LA N /, =
| (E) CONC SLAB ’%ﬁ\ 03 P\\,\?Qf hN e
gy s ~o
STOREFRONT e
SYSTEM
CONSULTANT
CIELING FRAMING DETAIL| 1 12 =10" [ 19 CIELING FRAMING DETAIL| 1 12-=1-0"{ 11 STOREFRONT TOP DETAIL| 1 12r=10"| 7 INTERIOR WALL BASE, TYP| 1 12'=10" | 3
NON-BEARING HEADER SPAN HEAD DTLS PER 1 & DOUBLE TOP PLATE TYP. T
TABLE 2/S0.1 SPLICE PER 3/S0.2 | N2 | i
OPENIN BEAM SIZE DEPTH, WIDTH TO
G MATCH WALL FRAMING J : (E) GLB | I 2x4 W/ (2) #12 WD 2 104/02/21 ADDENDUM 2
| \ | SCREWS (1 1/2" MIN PEN
- - DOUBLE KING STUDS | i | \ INTO EA SUB PURLIN),
REF 2/S0.1
6'- 10" 8" REF STRUC DWGS FOR
CRIPPLE STUDS CONNECTION TO I I SIMPSON DTC EA FACE,
STRUCTURE ABOVE, \ REF STRUC. DWGS
1/S0.1
NOTE: REFERENCE TABLE 2304.10.1 OF I\ - - - - DOUBLE TOP PLATE
CBC FOR TYPICAL NAILING SCHEDULE INSUL., TYP
| ——— HEADERS PER SPAN
- TABLE. WIDTH TO (N) 5/8" TYPE "C6"
e MATCH STUDS GYPSUM BOARD, ]
PAINTED, COLOR T
BE SELE(’:%ED BY © \S0-1/ S |~ RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE,
——— 2x BLOCKING AT ARCHITECT 7 REF ELEC. DWGS NO | DATE BY DESCRIPTION
— H3 @ 48" O.C.
SIMPSON A34 EACH \ -
SIDE STAGGERED ——— > - DRAWN: JY CHECKED: CTW
DOUBLESILLPLATE ————— 1 ||| 2x DOUG FIR FRAMING AT \y\ y: | y
| 16" OC TYPICAL e s
H— = L7 : 2X4 LEDGER W/ (2)SDS25312 DATE: 08/14/2019 |SCALE: . . i 4
VMETAL CORNER a @ EA STUD, REF DTL 1/S0.2
——— 2x PRESSURE TREAT DF BEAD / PROJECT NUMBER: 1719700
FRAMING. ANCHOR PER 2/S0.2
MIN. 3 CRIPPLE STUD TYP. LSTA9 @ 48" OC ALIGNED
W/ H3 CLIP AT OPP END
] ] ] ] i OF JOIST, REF 1/S0.2
|
f i i i i i WALL LINE WHERE OCCURS , /\/ gg;’ﬁ/so ) FOR BALANGE ROO M FI N IS H &
PAINTED, COLOR TO BE :
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT (FIN WALL SC H EDU LE
FACE)
CONC. SLAB PER STRUCT. DWGS.
DRAWING
[ [ - v_ n [ [ J— l_ n NUMBER:
WOOD STUD DETAIL| tz'=1o | 8 CEILING TRANSITION| =10 4 .
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| KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
I W . Q J Ll 0903 (N) CARPET, REF SPECS
~ — 0904 (N) TACKABLE BOARD
0906 (N) 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED, COLOR SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
0909 (N) 4" RUBBER BASE
0911  |(N) DEKO MARKERBOARD, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT, REF.
2\ SPEGS
0913 (E) POST TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
1024 |(N) SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
oo 5o MR /\g 1604 (N) WIREMOLD PER ELEC. DWGS. COORDINATE LOCATION W/ OWNERj
L AAAANAANAAAAAASANAAAAN PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, WIRE MOLD TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO BE
' CLASSROOM 2 ELECTED BY ARCHITECT

— 4'x8 TRADITIONAL FRAMELESS PROFILE DEKO
MARKERBOARD, 1/4" MAGNETIC SURFACE, COLOR TO BE
SELECTED FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD LINE,
MOUNTED VIA ADHESIVE OR Z CLIPS, ARCHITECT SHALL

CLASSROOM
B1

SELECT DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE 8' DEKO TRAY

AT THE BOTTOM, MAGNETIC MARKER HOLDER AND
MAGNETIC ERASDER WITH REPLACEMENT PADS

COMPUTER ROOM - NORTH| 1a"= 10" 2

CLASSROOM
B2

COMPUTER ROOM - EAST

1/4" = 1-Q" 3

VINYL GLASS GRAPHIC

TRANSITION
WEDGE UNDER

A1

CLASSROOM
B3

0903

CONP R

A

CLIENT FOCUSED  »

PASSION DRIVEN

REFERENCE NOTES

NOTES:

1. ALL FLOOR FINISHED SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP

RESISTANT

2. SEE SHEET 8.1 FOR ALL TRANSITION DETAILS IF IT IS NOT A
FLUSH TRANSITION BETWEEN ANY TWO ADJACENT FLOOR

FINISHES

3. ALL FLOOR FINISHES SHALL EXTEND BELOW ACCESSIBLE
WORKSTATIONS, FURNITURE, SINKS, ETC. FOR THE REQUIRED
TOE/KNEE CLEARANCE.

4. FLOOR FINISH COLOR TRANSITIONS TO BE FLUSH U.N.O.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100
RANCHO CUCAMONGA
CALIFORNIA 91730-0729
TEL: 909-987-0909

www.wlcarchitects.com

MODERNIZATION
SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2525 N PALM AVE, HIGHLAND, CA 92346

BONNIE OEHL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

3 NS \
Z Y| MARKGRAHAM | v 7 (
% C2H60M6 ) Z |
9, 03318 /I

%{7/2\ < OQ%: N /!

mlgmgg\\g\’)\\\\:\\\\\\\\ AN ~_ - ~
CONSULTANT
2 104/02/21 ADDENDUM 2

NO | DATE BY DESCRIPTION

N REVISIONS

DRAWN: JY CHECKED: CTW

DATE: 08/14/2019 |SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

PROJECT NUMBER: 1719700

ROOM FINISH

C:\Local Revit Files\1719700_Bonnie Oehl_ADD_CL.rvt

i I 7 I
L
.C1 HC1 HC1 HC1
WINDOW TYPE A2
et 4 Y I o o L L L A W AR A
NOTES:
COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT CLASSROOM LASSROOM CLASSROOM
B5 B6 B7 FILE WILL BE PROVIDED TO
ABBREVIATIONS: CONTRACTOR BY ARCHITECT
C1- COLOR #1 VANCEVA N
C2- COLOR #2 VANCEVA @
PAINT COLOR 1
COMPUTER ROOM - WEST| 14'=1-0" | 4 NEW ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR PLAN - FLOOR FINISH| 14=1-o"
PAINT COLOR 2
PAINT COLOR 3
110 110
\26.1/ \p6.1/
WALL GRAPHIC
ACCENT COLOR 2 VINYL ACCENT
TO ALIGN WITH GRAPHIC COLOR 3
FLOOR PATTERN ON GLASS TACKABLE WALLBOARD
T R L = e
‘ COLOR 1 & 2, COLORS TO BE
/NSELECTED BY ARCHITECTS
[V/2\
72\ h CARPET - COLOR 1
|D| AN .
_%r ] IR ] , CARPET - COLOR 2
©lg g ©lq Vs
» | F - | F w | F
- . . . — ([B10B) | a B10A ““““‘
A 6MMM%A DOOR TYPE '|312c:'J DOOR TYPE 'B10B' l 6MMM@WPE B10A |- Am COLOR 1
ALVD- COLOR 2
READING ROOM -NORTH| 1a=10" [ 5 READING ROOM - EAST| 1/4"=1-0" READING ROOM - SOUTH| 14" =10 | 7 READING ROOM - WEST| 14" =1-0o LEGEND
| |

DRAWING
NUMBER:

9.2
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A

CLIENT FOCUSED  »

PASSION DRIVEN

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100
RANCHO CUCAMONGA
CALIFORNIA 91730-0729

TEL: 909-987-0909
www.wlcarchitects.com

MODERNIZATION
SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2525 N PALM AVE, HIGHLAND, CA 92346

BONNIE OEHL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

fk%e ARC/;//;]?]/I} , / g h \\
D ’,
i~ s, | \
%Yo | MARKGRAHAM | 3¢ 7 |
% CoH046 ) F | /
@/:2\7/2\ AR ,
n Q= \ /
n;IImeF CP\\Q\S\\\S N P
CONSULTANT
2 (04/02/21 ADDENDUM 2
NO | DATE BY DESCRIPTION
N REVISIONS

LIBRARY - WEST

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
0031 Q U TO TECT IN.P BEAM TO
PRIMED & PAINTED, COLOR TO BE SELEGTED BY ARCHITECT 3/»
NOTES: 0904 (N) TACKABLE BOARD
COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT 0906 (N) 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD, PAINTED, COLOR SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
0909 (N) 4" RUBBER BASE
. 0914 (E) GLUELAM BEAM TO BE{PRIMED AND PAINTEDXCOLOR TO BE
éBBCRgV(I)AT;i)NS. SELECTED BY ARCHITECM
TYP ACCENT COLOR 2 C;_ COtOE #; xﬁm\ég//': 1039 (N) COAT HOOK, BOBRICK B-682
{0031) PAINT UNDERBELLY OF GLULAM. TYP 1301 ,(A\NR) (\:/mTYé_CLTETTERmG GRAPHIC, COLOR AND FONT TO BE SELECTED BY
ACCENT COLOR 2 1302 (N) 1' CAST ALUMINUM LETTER, REF TO 7/10.2 FOR ANCHORAGE, POWER
PAINT UNDERBELLY ‘ COAT PAINT, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
OF GLULAM BEAM N N M M/ IXI 2201 (N) WALL MOUNTED HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND BOTTLE FILLER,
] ACCENT COLUMN REF PLUMB DWGS & DTL 8/10.2
ACCENT COLOR 2
COLOR 3
N
AN 0914 PAINT UNDERBELLY OF
. o GLUELAM BEAM, TYP PAINT UNDERBELLY OF 0914
. ) GLUELAM BEAM, TYP o1
AN N . /
AN /
N /
. o / / / / 0906 0906 ] N \ N \ /
N 4 H N —
RRIDOR © . B
CSEYON% / / > ® \ \ /
P N ACCENT WALL COLOR 3
Ve g A AN
e N \ \ / / N
/ AN
, . AN AN / / .
/ v N N N / AN
. $(B13 )3 B11A) A A % B8A (B8D ) (B7 )
0%5) : 09 e
0909 3" 6" GLASS VINYL 0909 GLASS VINYL
0909 (0o05) GRAPHIC - GRAPHIC
CORRIDOR - NORTH| =10 | 7 CORRIDOR - EAST| 14=1-0 REFERENCE NOTES
ACCENT
COLOR 2
ACCENT WALL ACCENT COLUMN
COLOR 2 COLOR 2, TYP
ACCENT WALL || |_| | || ||
COLOR 3 \
AN /
N Vi T
N /
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN /
AN /
AN \ \ \
CORRIDOR
BEYOND N\ N\ N\
/ \ AN AN AN
/ AN
/ AN
/
/
7 / / /
/
p . / / /
4 N / / /
CORRIDOR - SOUTH| 1t4'=1o" | 8 CORRIDOR - WEST| 14"=1-0"
16
N zh
5 {20107 b3
m m COLUMN ACCENT W COLUMN ACCENT GLASS VINYL
COLOR 3 / COLOR 2 GRAPHIC
(kY J
!
D (o} C1 [of
=O
1| _ 6" 10" é L1 OHL 4‘ - 1
(T 2
5 5 >
1 N N AN
| L( g 4+
X 5 o 3 5
1 ! ™ ]
a ® ‘é ®
o C1 C1 C1
| i 5T O
— - (B10B) B8B
' ACCENT COLOR3 TO [600] L 600 600 600 600 0909 '%YPR 'B10B' DOOR TYPE 'B12C' % DOOR TYPE 'B8B'
WRAP WALL INDENT
(BACKGROUND )
6" 6" 4!_1 Oll 4!_0" 4!_0" 4!_0" 4!_0" 4!_0" A
" y —— :
1'-0"y &1!_0" NOTES-
1o 1 -0 COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
ABBREVIATIONS:
C1- COLOR #1 VANVEVA
C2- COLOR #2 VANCEVA
TACKABLE WALLBOARD
REF DETAIL 18, 19, & 20/10.3,
COLOR 1 & 2, COLORS TO BE
W a1 " 1A SELECTED BY ARCHITECTS,
LIBRARY - SOUTH| 14"=10" | 5 LIBRARY - NORTH| 14"=1-0 7\
GLASS VINYL GRAPHIC, FILE WILL BE
PROVIDED TO CONTRACTOR BY ARCHITECT
W - GLASS WALL GRAPHIC
5 on r-ar -0 r-y ] VINYL WALL GRAPHIC ACCENT WALL
COLOR 3
ACCENT PAINT ACCENT PAINT
COLOR 2 COLOR 3 GLASS WALL GRAPHIC
: 4 /
Z (X 1 1 1
Al | | | | | GLASS - TRANSLUCENT
/ ’
] 0904
o / -
> / | c2 Cc2 c2 c2
| ! ! | PAINT COLOR 1
\ \ §
A :
pr— P C1 C1 C1 C1 ‘ o, PAINT COLOR 2
B8D B8A T(B8C 3
WINDOW TYPE ‘A2’ A 09 > /25 {
{0909) 600 600 1 o 1
s FOREGROUND
§| 4'_0" 4'_0" PAINT COLOR 3
2 ﬂ
o EXISTING WALL COLOR TO REMAIN
é n L} n " ) "
4 =10" | @ LIBRARY - EAST| 14=1-0 LEGEND
2

DRAWN: Author

CHECKED: Checker

DATE: 08/14/2019

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

PROJECT NUMBER:

1719700

ROOM FINISH

DRAWING
NUMBER:

9.3
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SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

C:\Local Revit Files\1719700_Bonnie Oehl_ADD_CL.rvt

118-703.3 Braille. Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with Sections 11B-703.3 and 9 172"
41/2" 11B-703 4.
1/2" 8 1/2" 1/2"
1/2" 1/2" 11B-703.3.1 Dimensions and capitalization. Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape and ? '?
j% shall comply with Table 77B-703.3.1. The indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used ITEM DESCRIPTION DETA"_ LOCATION RE MARKS
before the first word of sentences, proper nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet, initials, =£
NON GLARE BACKGROUND and sy , 8 &
S ) OF 70% CONTRASTING Table 11870331 Bralle Dimensions e tan T T OF AGCESS FOR HEARN: i FEMALE RESTROOM DOOR SYMBOL 3/10.1 ALL FEMALE RESTROOM DOORS 1
§ COLOR OF TEXT AS STATED OF ACCESS FOR HEARING 2 3 :
Measurement Range Mini_mum i_n Inches SYMBOL PER CBC 11B-703.7.2.4 % 5 g
. —_— Maximum in Inches \ MALE RESTROOM DOOR SYMBOL 7/10.1 ALL MALE RESTROOM DOORS 1
5 N 9 EXI ot base diameter 0.059 (t10.5 mm}
‘_u <E 063 (1.6 m = H
= DhStrioe betieatt Wo Hoh e aama ool 3100 (25 mm) \ n BlE RESTROOM DOOR SYMBOL 11/10.1 ALL SINGLE USE RESTROOM DOORS 1
s o &
o Distance between corresponding 0.300 (7.6 mm) - <
[ — L ﬁz—'f Soa - adpowrt cells' = ASSISTIVE LISTENING /\¥ 1/2' CORNER | < MALE RESTROOM WALL SIGN 8/10.1 ALL MALE RESTROOMS 1,2
ot height ; .6 mm
1 2 : g SYSTEM AVAILABLE N RS |
. 0.037 (0.9 mm) : o
% é Dista;'nce be{ween"} gprretfpgn?inq dots 0.395 £10 mm) AT TH |S FACl LITY BRAILLE PER DTL 17/10.1 _ a,) FEMALE RESTROOM WALL SlGN 4/1 01 ALL FEMALE RESTROOMS 1 , 2
E rom one ce reclly below — (1%2 ) NON GLARE =
BRAILLE FONT: BRAILLE  rcorner  z | B T - % INQUIRE WITHIN BACKGROUND OF 70% = RESTROOM WALL SIGN 12/10.1 ALL SINGLE USE RESTROOMS 1,2
PER 17/10.1 RADIUS s | . = ADMINISTRATION CONTRASTING COLOR TO ©
& TEXT + ACCESSIBLE ENTRY SIGN 17/10.1 ALL MAIN EXTERIOR BUILDING ENTRIES 1
! distance between corresponding dots distance between dots OFFICE LOBBY ROOM NAME TEXT: 1" HIGH 1/4" WIDE RAISED BORDER
1/4" WIDE RAISED ¥ in adjacent cells \ /"~ in the same cel LETTERS, RAISED MIN 1/32"
-?STA?AET%;'CT%I;(?R 7}\ L e PRIOR ARRANGEMENTS MUST ﬁgg¥Esi¢\l%K§ER£EBEPERCASE COLOR TO MATCH TEXT TACTILE EXIT SIGN (EXTERIOR EXIT) 21/10.1 EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS 1,2,3
- T BE MADE FOR EVENTS OR : -
TEXT: EXIT, 1" HIGH LETTERS _ distance between dots __I—":' @ Q i‘ ::’ll USE AFTER NORMAL TEXT TO BE DETERMINED. TACT“_E EXIT SIGN (CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY) 22/1 01 CORRIDOR AND HALLWAY EXlT DOORS 1, 2, 3
RAISED MIN 1/32/ ABY BACKGROUND RS RN T 100 i BUSINESS HOURS COLOR: AS SELECTED BY
FONT. SANS SERIF UP! 2\ betveervoras ARCHITECT TEXT AND BRAILLE TO BE TACTILE EXIT SIGN (HORIZONTAL EXIT) 23/10.1 AT HORIZONTAL EXIT DOORS 1,2
' distance between corresponding dots " raiseddot_ 1/4" HIGH TEXT SPACING BTW THE BASELINES CENTERED ON SIGN
e @~ OF THE SEPERATE LINES SHALL
NV S b AS STATED BE 135% MIN AND 170% MAX OF Y'Y SAFE DISPERSAL SIGN 24/10.1 REFER TO DETAIL FOR LOCATION -
OO o raised dot 8 3/4" RAISED CHARACTERS HEIGHT
NiSh e ooy FONT: CENTURY GOTHIC FINISH FLOOR ROOM CONTROL SIGNAGE 10/10.1 ALL INTERIOR & EXTERIOR ROOMS 1,2 CLENT FOCUSED - ASSION DRIVEN
Figure 11B-703.3.1 *
Braille Measurement NOTE: PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL NOTE:
NOTE: PROVIDE MECHANICALMOUNTING W/ VANDAL RESISTANT 118:703.3.2 Position. Braile snall be posiioned below the coresponding textin  horzontal format RESISTANT COUNTERSUNK FASTENERS AND ADHESIVE REFER PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL RESISTANT ASSISTIVE LISTENING SIGN 13/10.1 ALL CONFERENCE & ASSEMBLY SPACES ) SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
FASTNERS. PROVIDE ADHESIVE MOUNTING SYSTEM WHEN ATTACHED flush left or centered. If text is multi-lined, Braille shall be placed below the entire text. Braille shall be TO SIGNAGE SCHED FOR LOCATIONS.\ FASTENERS. PROVIDE ADHESIVE MOUNTING SYSTEM WHEN
TO GLAZING. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHED FOR LOCATIONS separated 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum and '/; inch (12.7 mm) maximum from any other tactile SIGN TO BE MOUNTED @ 60" TO CENTERLINE A F.F. ATTACHED TO GLAZING. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHED FOR GATE ACCESS SIGN 9/10.2 ALL EXTERIOR EXIT GATES - 8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE. SUITE 100
characters and 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from raised borders and decorative elements. LOCATIONS ’
RANCHO CUCAMONGA
DIRECTIONAL ACCESS SIGN 24/10.1 REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS -
CALIFORNIA 91730-0729
TACTILE EXIT SIGN| 3=10o | 21 SIGNAGE TEMPLATES| 1:1 17 ASSISTIVE LISTENING SIGN| e=10" | 13 NON-ACCESSIBLE ROUTE| 3=10 9 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN 4/10.2 ALL ACCESSIBLE AUTO PARKING STALLS 4 TEL: 909-987-0909
MAAAAAAAAAAAAY
ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING SIGN 7/10.2 ALL ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING STALLS 4 N www.wlcarchitects.com
51/2" 1'-0" 0.080" THK AL SIGN PAINTED 91/2" -
W/ BLUE REFLEGTORIZED PAINT 0.080" THK AL SIGN PAINTED W/ LOADING ZONE SIGN 15/10.2 ALL BUS DROP OFF & LOADING AREAS
. 1/2" 1/2" FED BLUE 15090 PER FED STD 595C BLUE REFLECTORIZED PAINT A12" 81/2" 172"
q - — FED BLUE 15090 PER STND T 1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING LOT SIGN 16/10.2 ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING LOT ENTRIES -
: . L -G 595C - N
NON GLARE BACKGROUND : = INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ; e
R OF 70% CONTRASTING * % ACCESSIBILITY AND GRAPHICS 1" HIGH WHITE REFLECTORIZED I ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL 11/10.2 ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS - I
COLOR OF TEXT = PAINTED W/ WHITE REFLECTORIZED Ao IoS A8 PO oS <% HEALTH
_regn PAINT, 2" HIGH TEXT W/ 3/4" LINE 0 = -
: : N PAINT, 2" HIGH TEXT W/ 314 LINE. N DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPAGES . B ROOM CAPACITY SIGN 20/10.1 REFER TO DETAIL FOR ROOM LOCATIONS
: o Ny ' NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING © vl OFFICE -
S o (ecessme ]\ A 5, "ACCESSIBLE PARKING - MINIMUM
BE % CCESSIE /| PLAGARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSS P STUDENT DROP OFF SIGN £19/10.1 3 REFER TO DETAIL FOR ROOM LOCATIONS . O O
Q ' N H - = —
" ﬁ A o VI L BE TOWED < = NON-ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ~ REFER TO DETAIL FOR ROOM LOCATIONS 1,2 Y
. — . o AWAY AT OWNER'S EXPENSE. 9 \_ & < - /2§ ; I -
z < ; ) TOWED VEHCILES MAY BE : 2
3 = $ VANDAL PROOF SCREWS 3 ’ RECLAIMED RAOUS | = O 7] ©
= % _ AT SB POLICE DEPT OR BY BRAILLE FONT: 5 REMARKS — <t
. ADDITIONAL SIGN PAINTED b\ ) TELEPHONING (909)384-5742 BRAILLE PER DTL 17/10.1 > o 0 o
BRAILLE FONT: BRAILLE z © . W/ WHITE REFLECTORIZED Q < L NON GLARE z 1 REF DET 16/- FOR MOUNTING m
" — - " n E ’
PER 17/10.1 12 CORNER = o PAINT, 2 HIGH TEXT W/ 34 LINE - 3 Z 3-1/8" DIA. x 3/4" SELF BACKGROUND OF 70% | g
] © - : & TAPPING VANDAL PROOF CONTRASTING COLOR TO ©
1/4" WIDE RAISED - 2" DIA STD WT STL z| z 2" DIA STD WT STL ROOM NAME TEXT: 1" HIGH O <E
BORDER - COLOR SIPE POST - GALV | S PIPE POST - GALV LETTERS 1/32" ABOVE 3. REF CODE ANALYSIS FOR DOOR LOCATIONS m P O
TO MATCH TEXT k- BACKGROUND L
TEXT: EXIT ROUTE, 1" HIGH FIN GRADE OR PAVING, o FIN GRADE OR PAVING FONT: SANS SERIF UPPERCASE. ~
LETTERS W/ 3/4" LINE SPACING REFER TO SITE PLAN . / - REF SITE PLAN TEXT TO BE DETERMINED. 4. REF DET 14/- FOR SIGNAGE MOUNTING HEIGHT (@) 'a)
RAISED MIN 1/32" ABV » COLOR: AS SELECTED BY — (7))
BACKGROUND = ARCHITECT TEXT AND BRAILLE TO BE - j— Z
FONT: SANS SERIF UPPERCASE - . SPACING BTW THE BASELINES CENTERED ON SIGN
COLOR. AS SELEGTED v Vv <. [l = | ~——————— 10" DIA CONC FTG - OF THE SEPERATE LINES SHALL v Vv z Q <
SPACING BTW THE BASELINES OF v . Ty ~ N SLOPE TOP TO DRAIN BE 135% MIN AND 170% MAX OF < LLl —
THE SEPERATE LINES SHALL BE EINISH FLOOR o | — 1'- 0" DIA CONC FTG - ] RAISED CHARACTERS HEIGHT m — T
135% MIN AND 170% MAX OF N ‘ [ ‘ SLOPE TOP TO DRAIN ) L NOTE: VERIFY ALL INFORMATION FONT: CENTURY GOTHIC FINISH FLOOR N LL (D
RAISED CHARACTERS HEIGHT :
) - U ) PRIOR TO FABRICATION NOTE: E — E e
NOTE: PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL RESISTANT : * BLANK INFORMATION TO BE GIVEN PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL RESISTANT FASTENERS. PROVIDE T
NOTE: MOUNT SIGN ON ADJACENT MASONRY =
FASTNERS. PROVIDE ADHESIVE MOUNTING SYSTEM WHEN ATTACHED WALL W/ 1/4" DIA. EXPANSION BY OWNER AND MADE AS A ADHESIVE MOUNTING SYSTEM WHEN ATTACHED TO GLAZING. REFER TO SIGNAGE m
TO GLAZING. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHED FOR LOCATIONS BOLTS IE INDICATED ON PLAN. PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN. SCHED FOR LOCATIONS -
PROVIDE SAMPLE AND SCHEDULE PRIOR TO PRODUCTION I >' LLI
TR T Z
TACTILE EXIT SIGN| 3'=10 | 22 PARKING SIGN | 12'=10" | 18 PARKING SIGN| 12'=10" | 14 ROOM CONTROL SIGNAGE| 3'=10 | 10 0 (&) <
A J
O =z
oo 0.080" THK AL SIGN PAINTED I — <
r-on W/ BLUE REFLECTORIZED PAINT RESTROOM MEN/BOYS =) 0
12" 5 12 T* 0.080" THK AL SIGN PAINTED W/ FED BLUE 15090 PER FED STD 595C WOMEN/GIRLS m m
] T 1 1 / BLUE REFLECTORIZED PAINT
N ) FED BLUE 15090 PER STND 595C o ; ; Z
S h i e | o INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 1'-0"DIA. 18— —1/8 O <
© Y K ACCESSIBILITY AND GRAPHICS RADIUS CORNERS 178"~ ~1/8"
S sTO¥AM. - PAINTED W/ WHITE REFLECTORIZED @ 116" MIN, (TYP.) [ally Z
- 3T04PM. PAINTED W/ WHITE REFLECTORIZED | PAINT. 2" HIGH TEXT W/ 32" LINE CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC 7 P CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC N
; AN\ PAINT - GRAPHICS AS FOLLOWS: | J SPACING - GRAPHICS AS FOLLOWS c CRYLIC PLASTIC UJ 14 LO
o —_ - - — % — \ - - : LEAR ACRYLIC PLASTI
" o |
AS;U?'%T“'-POGD'NG ONLY 8TO9 R "ACCESSIBLE PARKING - MINIMUM - ggé\%g g&gﬁg% ACKING 4 __— OPAQUE COLORED — LL] AN
M. M. S FINE $250" OPAQUE COLORED < ACRYLIC PLASTIC BACKING m
- NO PARKING" . 3
) © . PAINT GRAPHIC ON INTERIOR = ACRYLIC PLASTIC BACKING ol . Z
=\ o
SN “ 3 - #10 x 3/4" SELF TAPPING ——— 3-#10 x 3/4" SELF TAPPING FACE OF CLEAR PLASTIC K ~—— PAINT GRAPHIC ON Z 4
VANDAL PROOF SCREWS + 7 | = PAINT GRAPHIC ON - INTERIOR FACE OF CLEAR
NTERNATIONAL SYMBOL VANDAL PROOF SCREWS |~ CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC INTERIOR FACE OF CLEAR PLASTIC O <
. PLASTIC (7))
\(/)VII:—I'IA'I"CECSEYSI&:B%LL%YR\ZI/D ice - _ . 44/1 /4" RADIUS CORNERS RADIUS CORNERS
) ‘ '%‘;EIEIAP%'I'SI%_WgLi'I\'/L - @ 1/16" MIN, (TYP.) @ 1/16" MIN, (TYP.) m
© © ) BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL 1/8" RADIUS AT CORNERS - TYP BACKGROUND COLOR
CONTRAST 70% WITH DOOR SHALL CONTRAST 70%
2" DIA STD WT STL COLOR. WHEN ISA IS USED, BACKGROUND COLOR WITH DOOR COLOR.
COL0R TOB FEDRAL LU No s s USED
: 15090 PER FED STND 595C - COLOR TO BE FEDERAL
15090 PER STD 595C FIN GRADE OR FIN GRADE OR PAVING, . ISA IS USED, COLOR TO BE BLUE NO 15090 PER FED
PAVING, REFER TO REFER TO SITE PLAN 1/8" RADIUS AT CORNERS - TYP FEDERAL BLUE NO 15090 STND 595C —
SITE PLAN TRIANGLE AND CIRCLE TO BE OF PER FED STND 595C \\\\\\“\\\\\:2\“‘% T TN
1/4" WIDE WHITE BORDER 70% CONTRASTING COLORS TO EA INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL SRS Resm, 7 N
OTHER INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) e 4
v s INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) ONLY AT ONLY AT ACCESSIBLE :5\) /(’/,/ // \\
N)2 T i R e OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) CV%?TEESmBégLROERSTROOMS - E(EDE(T)F;OOMS - WHITE IN z e | MARKGRAAM *% |
5 3 . ONLY AT ACCESSIBLE . Z Z
1/2" CORNER RADIUS : N D ° | 1'- 0" DIA CONC FTG - - NOTE: NOTE: % C-26046 Z
= | ~————— 1'-0"DIA CONC FTG - 2 oy SLOPE TOP T0 DRAIN ggf(TDRROOMS WHITE IN ATTACH SIGN USING THREE FLATHEAD VANDAL ATTACH SIGN USING THREE FLATHEAD VANDAL % oty S E /
N N SLOPE TOP TO DRAIN | | NOTE: RESISTANT COUNTERSUNK SCREWS AND RESISTANT COUNTERSUNK SCREWS AND j/’;yQ\ %:: \ //
NOTE: PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL RESISTANT ! 4 i NOTE: MOUNT SIGN ON ADJACENT MASONRY ATTACH SIGN USING FLATHEAD VANDAL RESISTANT ADHESIVE. SIGN SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE ADHESIVE. SIGN SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE W op R O N p
FASTNERS. PROVIDE ADHESIVE MOUNTING SYSTEM WHEN ATTACHED N - | © Lo WALL W/ 1/4" DIA. EXPANSION COUNTERSUNK SCREWS AND ADHESIVE. SIGN DOOR AND MOUNTED 5' - 0" ABOVE FIN FLOOR LINE DOOR AND MOUNTED 5' - 0" ABOVE FIN FLOOR LINE RN A ~_ -
TO GLAZING. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHED FOR LOCATIONS - ' SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE DOOR AND MOUNTED TO CENTER OF SIGN. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHED TO CENTER OF SIGN. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHED
BOLTS IF INDICATED ON PLAN. 5'- 0" ABOVE FIN FLOOR LINE TO CENTER OF SIGN FOR LOCATIONS '
) . FOR LOCATIONS
REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHED FOR LOCATIONS CONSULTANT
ACCESSIBLE ENTRY SIGN| 3"=1o | 23 STUDENT DROP-OFF SIGN| 12'=10" | 19 PARKING SIGN| 12'=10" | 15 RESTROOM SYMBOL | 112'=1-0| 11 RESTROOM SYMBOL | 112'=1-0| 7 RESTROOM SYMBOL | 11/2'=10] 3
| AAAAAAAAAA
1-1/2" RADIUS CORNER, TYP
AS REQUIRED NOTE: AT ALL DOUBLE DOORS LOCATE SIGNAGE ADJACENT WOMEN/GIRLS
16 GA GALV STL SIGN PAINTED W/ FIELD COLOR, COLOR AS SELECTED TO JAMB OF INACTIVE LEAF OF DOOR PAIR. PROVIDE MEN/BOYS
REFLECTORIZED WHITE VINYL FACE BY ARCHITECT 90 DEGREE INHIBITOR TYPE CLOSER ON INACTIVE DOOR. RESTROOM 2 |04/02/21 ADDENDUM 2
6"
2" TALL BLACK LETTERING W/ 3/4" —— 3/4" HIGH LETTERS, 6"
ABOVE BACKGROUND. | / COLOR: AS SPECIFIED T i R 1/2" CORNERS, TYP R 1/2" CORNERS, TYP
’ ' ACCESIBLE RESTROOM SYMBOL //
SAN SERIFFONT — AT ALL RESTROOM DOORS - REFER o 3 WHITE GRAPHIC IMAGES & TEXT WHITE GRAPHIC IMAGES & TEXT
o — EQUALLY SPACED ON SIGN
\ o TO SIGNAGE SCHEDULE EQUALLY SPACED ON SIGN
= = e =
\ \ SURFACE MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE QO 10" i 1/2" RADIUS CORNERS. TYP | @ | @
/ | | THE NUMBER OF PEOPLE PERMITTED // ENTRY SIGN AT CORRELATING DOOR- e 1 ’ = NON GLARE BACKGROUND FINISH = NON GLARE BACKGROUND FINISH
| | = =
Y, MOUNT AT STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR- @ COLOR TO BE FEDERAL BLUE
IN THIS ROOM SHALL NOT EXCEED / REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR | T4 | RESTRQOM ‘ ggEOGRL/T\g%m%E%EgE';EUFéN'SH ﬁSkA%E;?S%EOFEgFEE/ELD%LTUNED 505G NUMBER 15090 PER FED STND
) APPLICATIONS r 595C
‘ | 0 (Rer rRoom LISTBELOW) BY ORDER OF THE // ; AN NUMBER 15090 PER FED STND 595C " HIGH LETTERS. RAISED MIN 1/32
| | 5 SURFACE MOUNTED TACTILE EXIT SIGN z " " " ' " N DATE BY DESCRIPTION
| | ¢} STATE FIRE MARSHAL / WITH LETTERING AND BRAILLE TO = / / 1" HIGH LETTERS, RAISED MIN 1/32 =/ [ ABOVE BACKGROUND. SANS SERIF 0 5¢ 0
] AN : . ABOVE BACKGROUND. SANS SERIF NZ :
| / BRAILLE FONT PER 17/- N Z q UPPERCASE TEXT "WOMEN OR
] 4 y, \ ILLUSTRATE INFORMATION INDICATED © y p == REVISIONS
. \ Ha—| - — /7 _N\N\_ B p=3 - = UPPERCASE TEXT "WOMEN OR o GIRLS" AS SELECTED -- WHITE
' | 2 EQ EQ sy ON TACTILE EXIT SIGN AT % % GIRLS" AS SELECTED -- WHITE ® &
= | | ] N VAN CORRELATING DOOR. STRIKE SIDE RS GOLOR B ® COLOR
| \ [ / OF DOOR, TYP. REFER TO SIGNAGE BRAILLE FONT PER 17/- DRAWN: JY CHECKED: CTW
‘ ‘ C.B.C SECTION 1007.2.6 = SCHEDULE FOR APPLICATIONS. BRAILLE FONT PER 17/- : :
| = N o \ 1" HIGH LETTERS, RAISED MIN 1/32" TEXT AND BRAILLE TO BE As
Q , : :
‘ ‘ TITLE 19 C.C.R. SECTION 3.30 - \ -~ SURFACE MOUNTED ROOM CONTROL ABOVE BACKGROUND. SANS SERIF TEXT AND BRAILLE TO BE CENTERED ON SIGN DATE: 08/14/2019 | SCALE: indicated
| gl a \ SIGNAGE WITH LETTERING AND UPPERCASE TEXT " RESTROOM " CENTERED ON SIGN
‘ ‘ N \\ | BRA(I:LLE TO OILLU%'[)RA‘(I;EO INFOORMéACéION AS SHOWN - WHITE COLOR PROJECT NUMBER: 1719700
‘ ‘ < o INDICATED ON ROOM CONTROL SIGN
. | | / 1/2" HIGH LETTERS, al \ 0'-9 AT CORRELATING DOOR. STIKE SIDE
HBAYFG. K FONT: AS SPECIFIED = \ OF DOOR, TYP. REFER TO SIGNAGE JEXT BRAILLE TO BE
. 15" 1" RADIUS, TYP COLOR: AS SPECIFIED = \ ¢ SCHEDULE FOR APPLICATIONS. CENTERED ON SIGN
z \ BRAILLE FONT PER 17/- S C
' A E N\ NOTE: NOTE: E‘%T,E(:)H SIGNS USING FLATHEAD VANDAL RESISTANT COUNTERSUNK P E IALTY
A \ SCHEDULED DOOR
N ATTACH SIGNS USING FLATHEAD VANDAL RESISTANT COUNTERSUNK SCREWS ATTACH SIGNS USING FLATHEAD VANDAL RESISTANT COUNTERSUNK SCREWS SCREWS AND ADHESIVE. SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED 5' - 0" MAX ABOVE D ET AI L S
MOUNT TO (E) BASKETBALL : AND ADHESIVE. SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED 5' - 0" MAX ABOVE FINISH FLOOR LINE AND ADHESIVE. SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED 5'- 0" MAX ABOVE FINISH FLOOR FINISH FLOOR LINE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE LETTERS AND 4' - 0" MINIMUM
(E) NOTE: i
TO THE BOTTOM OF THE LETTERS AND 4' - 0" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR LINE LINE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE LETTERS AND 4'- 0" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH ABOVE FINISH FLOOR LINE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE BRAILLE. MOUNT SIGN

COURT POST W/ TAPCO
BB7 BRACKET OR EQUAL

1. PROVIDE ONE SIGN IN EACH ROOM WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE.

2. LOCATE SIGN ADJACENT

TO MAIN EXIT DOOR OF ROOM.

TO THE BOTTOM OF THE BRAILLE. MOUNT SIGN ON STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR.
REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR LOCATIONS

FLOOR LINE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE BRAILLE. MOUNT SIGN ON STRIKE SIDE OF
DOOR. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR LOCATIONS.

ON STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR LOCATIONS.

SAFE DISPERSAL SIGN

24

3" = 1'_0"

RM CAPACI

6" = 1'_0"

TY SIGN DET

20

SIGNAGE MOUNTING

DETAIL| 12=10"| 16

WALL MTD RESTRM SIGN

11/2" =1'-0"

12

WALL MTD RESTRM SIGN

112'=10"| 8§

112'=1-0" | 4

WALL MTD RESTRM SIGN

DRAWING
NUMBER:

10.1




5/8" DIA X 24" LONG A
ANCHOR PIN. MIN 2 EA /\/ (2) 12 GA. SLACK SAFETY WIRE

C:\Local Revit Files\1719700_Bonnie Oehl_ADD_CL.rvt

4/2/2021 12:08:00 PM

WHESE STOP 11/2" FACE OF WAL WEIGH LESS THAN 56 LBS
AC PAVING TO FACE OF GRAB BAR - m PLACE ON DIAGONAL
0'-8" 0'-8" CORNERS ]
y 4X4 BLOCKING BETWEEN :
4 A3 TP & BOTTOM EAEND - EXCEPTION: FIXTURE WEIGHTING
\ N - - LESS THAN 56 LBS. REQUIRE A 12 - 4
FLUSH WITH FINISHED A SLAGCK SAFETY WIRE o <+
9>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>ﬁb>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>?§>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>ib>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>j S DA 3 vANDAL WAL SURFACE
RESISTANT SCREWS (3) ‘
|| = P | ] ”\ e S TR PER BRACKET. | : -
7“‘ m m H‘ m m m m m 2 1/2" MIN EMBEDMENT | ; S
B ‘ 2 #8 S.M.S IN TWO OPPOSITE
A T N N A N BN BN et | SIDES (4 TOTAL) LOCATE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
L | SCREWS NEAR CORNERS OF OF ACCESSIBILITY W/ o
D 1
I || 3 NEW TOILET SEAT COVER | TERMINAL OR FIXTURE WHITE SYMBOL GRAPHICS -
I I A ? I _ _ _ _ 5 AND TISSUE DISPENSER, | ; ﬁggggvsgﬁgqgglgg%OLOR
REF DTL 15/10.2 FOR | ~ -
(2]
[ = BLOCKING DETAIL W PROJ(%gTLgF:Ai'%)TURE TO MATCH SYMBOL
0-8" FRAMING, SEE STRUCT ‘ / ) A NON GLARE BLUE BACKGROUND
PRE-CAST REINFORCED DWGS +~— 0 vt ;5 00 | m———— Ve T NEW 5/8" GYP BD TYP m COLOR - FEDERAL BLUE NO. 15090
CONCRETE WHEEL STOP - REFER TO SCHEDULE <
a / 5 |
N = /X AC PAVING SUSP METAL CLG SYSTEM 2 FOR WALL FINISHES |
§ ¢ Be / [T 11/2" O.D. DIA. = HEAVY DUTY SYSTEM
< L
- N ) GRAB BAR L : 1/4" WIDE WHITE BORDER
; m] B
7 >>>>>j>>>>>>> 3/8" 1.D. STEEL PIPE 4 NEW 2x BLKG,TYP 4
f ., COMPRESSION SPACER : A
| =I=I ] \Hf\ | \7\ | CERAMIC TILE v | NOTE: .
7‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ W ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘; 7‘ \ A NEW CERAMIC WALL 3 CTIER SYSAUWP2 1/2" CORNER RADIUS
A e B CEMENT BACKER BD TILES O/ CEM BACKER ) SUSPENDED CEILING CLIENT FOCUSED « PASSION DRIVEN
| 5/8" DIA X 24" LONG (TEo) TR'EBQZS IELING ) BD, TYP ' PROJECTOR SYSTEM W. GANG NOTE: PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL RESISTANT
FILTER & SURGE KIT FASTNERS. PROVIDE ADHESIVE MOUNTING SYSTEM WHEN ATTACHED
- A WOOD STUD WALL -
| iR PULMIN 2 EA | YA TO GLAZING. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHED FOR LOCATIONS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
I ﬁ - 8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100
| RANCHO CUCAMONGA
j \ CALIFORNIA 91730-0729
n = l_ n N ' - n = l_ n n = l_ n n = l_ n
WHEEL STOP| =10 [ 21 [®™ | : GRAB BAR @ WOOD STUD|  1:+ 13 | RECESSED DISPENSER AT WALL| 3'=1-0 9 PROJECTOR SUPPORT| 3'=1-o0 3 ACCESSIBLE ENTRY SIGN| 3'=10 1 TEL: 909.987-0909
4 | AAAAAAAAAAA
www.wlcarchitects.com
) 1" @ LAWN AREAS, 1-1/2" @ _
1/4" RAD BOTH SIDES, TYP PLANTER AREAS TYP, UNO
CAULKING, TYP " e
CONC PAVING | 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD,
PRE-MOLDED EXPANSION PER SEE WALL TYPES TYP
. JOINT @ 20'-0" OC MAX o)
© 5" THICK CONCRETE W/ #3 @ ALL PLAN, TYP @ 52 1 |
N 24" 0.C. EA WAY, TYP DIRECTION, TYP——— NI I
\\ A< : 4 b — :]7 =
INSULATION i CURB RAMP (WHERE OCCURS) | ~7& —= . Ao s O =
g 1:12 MAX., 1:15 MIN. SLOPE A B < = 5
- EXTERIOR CONC. RAMP SIS TIESTIE=TIE=TIEIE 1/2" MAX = 4'-0" O
g .
g W/ MEDIUM BROOM FINISH -~ 24"LSLIPJOINT 7 @ O o
FLUSH TRANSITION 6X8 HEADER - DOWEL @ 18" OC, TYP ‘ Y
: — ZERO CURB, FLUSHED. FEBAR PER CIVIL, I -
. . — 6" FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CONCRETE 1/2" MAX 2X4 BLOCKING ! T CONC. WHERE OCCURS, DWGS, TYP - (E) CONC==(N) CONC/ THIC S0 CABINET HANDLE, SEE (7)) O
172" MAX. A s el 70" PATCH & REPAIR WHERE CONG PAVING PER NOTE: ADJACENT PAVING WHERE OCCURS 1/2" THICK EXPANSION - SPECS 0 a9
RAD. TYP 2X4 DF FRAMING e TR NECESSARY:; FINISH TO 10 BE FLUSH WITH TOP EDGE OF SLAR JOINT A P O <
S AT 16" ON 2 ALIGN W/ (E) CONC. PLAN, TYP VP ’ 1/2" DIA. DOWEL @ FLUSH AT EXT APPLICATIONSY/2\ = w o 9P
CENTER TYP. 24" 0.C. 1/4" MAX. RADIUS FOR u
_ MATCH TYP , PAINTED, COLOR TO BE o TYPS@ EXT APPLICATIONS ¥/ z O (@))
\ z NSULATION ja] SELECTED BY ARCHITECT 3 L \ A IR = <
&) - L o - = R Lo Tl e e
' - EXT WALL LINE, TYP .o o S - Z ( )
CLASSROOM : \ LIBRARY ety T 1/2" MAX TOOLED JOINT I I | m T O
; p : LIS 1/2" MAX PRE-MOLDED W/ 1/8" RAD BOTH R R 11/2"MIN | | -
| 6 6 ASPHALT \ EXPANSION JOINT SIDES, R —————— L S CLEAR. | E”:;ﬁé;'NGU'SHER < QO s
T T T MATERIAL, TYP TYP, SPACING PER T e e P
) JOINT FILLER PLAN _ S A )
REBAR WHERE 8" | SEE SPECIFICATIONS - 4 MAX RADIUS \ 4 1 =[11=]1] 618 | [—e1e—t| || —]]] F I Z
OCCURS, REF ' e T O =
, % - WD STUDS @
CVIL DWGS — = e = t ] e e \HTYPH\ pE=qi=]] A Z Q <
o . r ] N NN i \H \H RN LL] -
m‘ ‘ ‘W‘ == H=HETEE T ' ‘ o ” R k L — m — I
= TIE IN EXISTING _— PROVIDE 90% COMPACTION OF = N LL
NOTE: gszég PTE(F;C'V”- — SEVB(?SR F}E(F;C'V"- VAPOR BARRIER TO EXISTING SOIL. PROVIDE 3000 = NOTE: MOUNTING HT OF CABT TO BE — ( ' )
- ’ ' NEW VAPOR BARRIER, PSI CONCRETE OVER 15 MIL SAME IN ALL WALL CONDITIONS E — = —
PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS TAPE ALL EDGES VAPOR BARRIER O/ 4" SANDBED. REF DTL 15/10.2 FOR BLOCKING DETAIL ) I
@ 20-0" 0.C. U.N.O. EJ) EXPANSION JOINT @ INT. APPLICATIONS} — REF CIVIL DWGS. INSTALL #3 j 1 '
(D) (BJ) (CJ) CONTROL JOINT /2 REBAR @ 18" 0.C. BOTH WAYS. L MAX. PROU. LLl m >~ -
w = =z
ASPHALT/CONC TRANSITION | 1 12= 10" 22 WALL SECTION| 112'=10"| 18 RAMP EDGE, TYP| n~rTs. 14 | TYPICAL CONCRETE PAVING| 112-=10"[ 10 [ NEW CONC AT EXIST PAVING| 112r=10"| 6 [FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET| 3'=1-0 2 LL] ) O <C
NOTES: SEAT COVER O Z —I
— | | | DISPENSER
(STD) GRAB BAR @ ADULT GRAB BAR @ ELEMENTARY — <
@ 2X WOOD FRAMING PER PLAN AND WALL TYPES | | | HEIGHT WHERE OCCURS HEIGHT WHERE OCCURS D_
(02) 4X6 WOOD BLOCKING | | | " Gloser " loser m 0
‘ ‘ ‘ @ WATER (ACC) (ACC) m
(03) 2 x 6 BLOCKING | | | ﬁ y cioser o O < Z
(2) 2X BLOCKING | | | — - i s, P MINGLR > 0
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 'oq" - 1, o' 2'-0" fZ 8 11/2" N
(1) SIMP. A34 T&B AS SHOWN & EA. SIDE TYP. | ALUMINUM LETTERING, i 7 = MIN CLR
| | | o o WHERE OCCURS, SEE bl P T g e N8 m 14 LO
(1) SIMP. A35 AS SHOWN EA. SIDE | | | | | 3-0 /9.3 8 z 2 =3 o g _|% LLI A
- p p N =l O & E »—jto I|D —
(3) 16D NAILS EA. SIDE / EA. BLOCKING } } } I 1 1 i g e E R %L e\ m
| ‘ ] g 4 4
1/2" PLYWOOD INFILL TYP. | | | P L 4 NOTES: i z T oy Jwo ), =
" REF SCHED REF SCHED
(09) RECESSED OBJECT OR WALL ATTACHED | | | 1) ALL STROKES TO BE i T I Z <
\ \ | TVYP 2" WIDE W/ WHITE SPACING SLEEVE TYP || (©) (ACC)
(10) LOCATE FASTENERS CENTER OF BLOCKING | | | PAINT i = O [7p)
TYPICAL | | | @ H ﬁ SANITARY NAPKIN
| | | 2) PROVIDE 2 (TWO) i o DISPOSAL
m ‘ ‘ ‘ ;l' =O COATS OF PAINT u SEAT COVER DISPENSE
! ! N
BLOCKING TYPE "A" | | | N 3) BACKGROUND COLOR N MRROR GRABBAR
URINAL URINAL (ACC)LIP TO " "
P R e o A B D A oo AL | FRAMING ELEV | FRAMING ELEV | FRAMING ELEV SECTION "C" TO BE FEDERAL BLUE RN (sTD) PROLECT 14 i LAVATORY VR o
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GATE SCHEDULE

1" THICK TACKABLE WALL
PANEL CORE, SEE SPECS ——

TACKABLE WALL PANEL
TRACK, SECURE TO 16GA
METAL STRAP W/ #10 SMS

(E) PORTABLE WALL FINISH

21/2" FHWS

2 1/2" WIDE, 16 GA METAL
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LEGEND FOR TYPE NSTRUCTION REF " N -Z
CONSTRUCTIO @14 DA JOIST, TYP. —| o | e &
LEGEND FOR TYPE || = 3
i 17"19" |1 SEE CUT FLANGES SEE NOTE 1 CUT FLANGES
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\ 1 LAV - REF PLUMBING J—Al,— OPTION 1 REFER TO NOTE 3
K DWGS OPTION 1 OPTION 2 FOR CHANNEL
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==sif - COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY o L
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BEARING PLATE MIN. WHERE < 4
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2 316" i ¥ i [
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i lg_:lANNEL STEEL WIREMOLD SERIES-6000 WALL MOUNTED AT +20" (6 ASSITIVE LISTENING SYSTEM. NO NEW WORK IN THIS ROOM.
2 CHANNEL WIREMOLD TO ABOVE RECONNECT AND EXTEND FROM EXISTING CIRCUIT.
CEILING.
NO NEW WORK IN THIS ROOM. (8) 1"C- ABLE TO IDF, SEE SHEET E1.1, DETAIL #1.
MOUNT FLUSH IN WALL AT +20" AFF. D) 1e- ABLE TO IDF, SEE SHEET E1.1, DETAIL #1.
RAISE EXISTING DUPLEX RECEPTACLE & DATA OUTLETS. 11/2"C.- 10 ABLE TO IDF, SEE SHEET E1.1, DETAIL #1.
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1. DISTRICT SHALL HAVE FIRST RIGHT OF REFUSAL ON ALL ITEMS
TO BE REMOVED. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SUCH ITEMS
WITH DISTRICT PRIOR TO REMOVAL. ALL ITEMS NOT REFUSED BY
DISTRICT SHALL BE REMOVED INTACT AND FULLY FUNCTIONAL BY @
CONTRACTOR AND RETURNED TO DISTRICT. ALL ITEMS REFUSED
BY DISTRICT SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY CONTRACTOR. @

2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DISCONNECT POWER FROM
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED, RELOCATED, RE—USED

AND/OR REPLACED AS REQUIRED.

3. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL DISCONNECT EXISTING GAS PIPES
FROM MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED AND/OR
REPLACED — AS REQUIRED.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL RE—USE EXISTING OPENINGS IN WALLS AND
ROOF WHEREVER POSSIBLE. COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES AS
NECESSARY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MODIFY OPENING AS
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW MECHANICAL DEVICE.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH ALL OPENINGS IN WALLS,
ROOF, ETC. THAT WILL NOT BE REUSED FOR FUTURE WORK.
COORDINATE AS NECESSARY WITH OTHER TRADES.

6. PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING DONE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A
CAREFUL EVALUATION OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND VERIFY
ALL METHODS OF REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WORK WITH
THE WORK OF ALL OTHER TRADES.

8. EXISTING ABANDONED OR DEFUNCT PIPING, FLUES, DUCT, VENTS,

& ETC. SHALL BE REMOVED. PATCH AND REPAIR WALLS/ROOF
AS NECESSARY.

9. ALL DUCTWORK AND DIFFUSER INDICATED AS DASHED LINES ARE
EXISTING TO REMAIN.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE SYSTEM TO CFMS INDICATED ON
PLANS.
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SECTION 02 82 00
ASBESTOS REMEDIATION

PART 1 — GENERAL

1.0 SCOPE OF WORK

1.1. Scope of Work

The scope of work for the abatement project will involve the abatement of Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM)
prior to renovation activities at the subject property. The ACMs listed in the tables below are contained in the
attached EFI Global Limited Asbestos, Lead & Hazardous Materials Assessment Report, dated December 21, 2018,
prepared for the San Bernardino City Unifies School District, for Bonnie Oehl Elementary School, located at 2525
North Palm Avenue, Highland, CA 92346. This report details the specific materials that require special handling under
this specification.

Note that the quantities listed in the below table are estimates only. It is the Contractor’s responsibility to quantify
materials that are to be impacted by the scheduled renovation activities, as outlined in the construction contract
documents prior to bid submittal, as part of the Contractor’s due diligence, and prior to initiating renovation
activities.

Specific contractor responsibilities include, but are not limited to the following:

e The Contractor is responsible for the protection and decontamination of fixtures and equipment remaining
in the work area, prior to, and after abatement.

e The Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials, services, insurance, equipment, and decontamination
facilities to carry out the complete removal, and disposal of all ACM and ACCMs identified in these
specifications that are to be impacted by the renovation activities.

e  Work shall be performed in accordance with all applicable regulations, codes, ordinances, and standards of
governing authorities having jurisdiction and the requirements specified herein. Where applicable state or
local standards are more stringent than federal standards, the Abatement Contractor shall adhere to the
most stringent standards.

e The Contractor shall extend full cooperation to the Owner in all matters involving the use of the Owner’s
facilities. At no time shall the Contractor cause or allow there to be caused conditions that may cause risk
or hazard to the general public or conditions that might impair safe use of the facility. The use of the facility’s
electricity, water or like utilities by the Contractor shall be coordinated through the Owner.

e In addition, the Contractor shall furnish all labor, material, supervision, construction tools, and equipment
necessary to perform the following work:

0 Removal of all identified ACM and ACCM prior to renovation activities.

0 Provision and maintenance of environmental and occupational safety protective measures,
equipment, and procedures at the work site, including appropriate engineering controls.

0 Cleaning of the work site to completely remove all visually apparent asbestos and reduce airborne
asbestos fiber concentrations.

0 If, in the course of removal of ACM and ACCMs from the site, the Contractor discovers any other
ACMs or PACMs other than those described in plans, reports, and / or specifications, the

5261 West Imperial Highway, Los Angeles, California 90045 | TF: 888-705-6300 P: 310-854-6300 | www.efiglobal.com



Asbestos Abatement, March 15, 2021
045.06055

Contractor shall notify the Owner and/or Consultant in writing, and after receiving the Owner’s
approval, the Contractor will remove and dispose of such item(s).

With respect to available utilities, the Contractor shall coordinate access and use all utilities as
needed for the duration of the project with the Owner. If utilities are unavailable, the Abatement
Contractor will be required to provide the utilities at the Abatement Contractor’s own cost.

The Abatement Contractor shall obtain all necessary permits from the Owner, City of San
Bernardino, and other local agencies, and the South Coast Air Quality Management District
(SCAQMD), and any other authorities having jurisdiction.

Packaging, transport, and disposal of all asbestos to a disposal site approved by the applicable
federal, state, and local authorities shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor, including any
certifications or statements of non-friability requires by the landfill.

Cooperation with the Owner and/or Consultant with regards to air monitoring and observation of
procedures.

Below are summary tables of specific materials that require special handling under this specification:

Homogenous
Materials
Number

Table 1: Homogenous Building Materials & Asbestos Content

. Asbest Material .
Material . Bestos ate .a Friability

. Location Content Quantity o
Description

(% Weight) &

Condition

P . Room B8 None
2 2’x4’ Ceiling Tiles Room B9 Detected
Room B8 None
3 Drywall Room B9 Detected - - -
4 Drywall Joint Room B8 None N N .
Compound Room B9 Detected
. Room B8 None
> Fiberboard Room B9 Detected - - o
6 4" Black Base Room B8 None
Cove and Mastic Room B9 Detected

* All quantities are approximations and should be verified by an abatement contractor.
** Non-friable materials may be rendered friable during removal by mechanical or other aggressive methods.

1.2. DEFINITIONS

1. Abatement — Procedures to control fiber release from Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) or Asbestos
Containing Construction Materials (ACCM). Includes removal, encapsulation, enclosures, repair, demolition,
and renovation activities but does not include asbestos related disturbance.

2. Aggressive Method — Means removal or disturbance of building material by sampling, abrading, grinding,
or method that breaks, crumbles, or disintegrates intact ACM.

3. AHERA — Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act, 40 CFR, Part 763, Subpart E, and subsequent
amendments.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Air filtration and ventilation system — A portable exhaust system, equipped with HEPA filtration, and capable
of maintaining a constant air flow into a regulated area from adjacent areas and exhausted outside the
regulated area.

Amended Water — Water to which a surfactant (wetting agent) has been added.

Area Sampling — Means sampling of asbestos fiber concentrations which approximates the concentrations
of asbestos in the theoretical breathing zone but is not actually collected in the breathing zone of an
employee.

ANSI — American National Standards Institute.

Asbestos — Means the asbestos form varieties of chrysotile, crocidolite, amosite, anthophyllite, tremolite
and actinolite.

Asbestos Containing Construction Material (ACCM) — Means any manufactured construction material which
contains more than one tenth of one percent (0.1%) asbestos by weight.

Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) — Means any material containing more than one-percent (1%)
asbestos.

Asbestos Containing Waste (Non-Hazardous) — Non-friable asbestos containing material including, but not
limited to: floor covering, roofing materials and cementitious materials requiring disposal.

Asbestos Containing Waste (Hazardous) — Friable asbestos containing materials and asbestos contaminated
objects and debris requiring disposal.

Asbestos Related Disturbance — is the drilling, coring, removal or similar disturbance of ACCM or ACM not
to exceed three (3) square feet in any one opening and not to disturb 100 square feet or greater
cumulatively on any one project (contract).

ASTM — American Society for Testing and Materials.

Authorized Person — means any person authorized by the employer and required by work duties to be
present in regulated areas

Building ID Number or Code — A six-digit alphanumeric identification code assigned to each building on site.
(not applicable to this project)

Bulk Samples — Samples of building or other materials collected for analysis to determine the presence and
guantities of asbestos.

Class I, 11, lll, and IV asbestos work has the meaning as defined in California Code of Regulations Title 8,
Section 1529.

Class | Asbestos Work — Activities involving the removal of thermal system insulation (TSI) and surfacing
ACM and PACM

Class Il Asbestos Work — Activities involving the removal of ACM which is not TSI or Surfacing Material. This
includes, but is not limited to, the removal of asbestos containing wallboard, floor tiles, and sheeting,
roofing and siding shingles, and construction mastics.
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21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Class Il Asbestos Work — Repair and Maintenance operations where ACM, including TSI and surfacing ACM
and PACM, is likely to be disturbed.

Clean Room — An uncontaminated area of room, which is a part of the worker Decontamination Enclosure
System with provisions for storage of worker’s street clothes and clean protective equipment.

Closely Resemble — Means the major workplace conditions, which have contributed to the levels of historic
asbestos exposure, are no more protective than the conditions of the current workplace.

Competent Person — Has the same meaning as defined in the California Code of Regulations Title 8, as it
relates to “Competent Person.”

Controlled Disturbance — an activity by which a contractor disturbs an asbestos containing material or an
asbestos containing construction material using the work practices allowed for in this specification and in
compliance with regulatory limitations.

Critical Barrier — One or more layers of plastic sealed over all openings into a work area or any other similarly
places barrier sufficient to prevent airborne asbestos in a work area from migrating to an adjacent area.

Curtained Doorway — A device to allow ingress and egress from one room to another while permitting
minimal air movement between the rooms, typically constructed by placing two overlapping sheets of
plastic over an existing or temporarily framed doorway, securing each along the top of the doorway,
securing the vertical edge of one sheet along one vertical side of the doorway and securing the vertical edge
of the other sheet along the opposite vertical side of the doorway. Other effective designs may be
submitted for review.

Decontamination — The process of eliminating asbestos contamination from building surfaces, objects, and
property, by cloths, mops, or other utensils dampened with water and disposed of afterwards as asbestos
contaminated waste.

Decontamination Enclosure System — Means an enclosed area, which is adjacent and connected to the
regulated area, consisting of an Equipment Room, Shower Room, and Clean Room for the decontamination
of workers, materials, and equipment contaminated with asbestos.

Demolition — The wrecking or taking out of any load supporting structural member of a facility together
with any related handling operations.

Disturbance — Means contact that releases fibers from ACM or PACM or debris containing ACM or PACM.
DOSH — Division of Occupational Safety & Health or Cal/OSHA.

DOT — Department of Transportation

DTSC — Department of Toxic Substances Control.

Encapsulating Material — A liquid material applied to asbestos containing materials which controls the
possible release of asbestos fibers from the material either by creating a membrane over the surface
(bridging agent) or by penetrating into the material and binding its components together (penetrating

encapsulating material).

Encapsulation — The application of an encapsulating material to asbestos containing materials to prevent
the release of asbestos fibers into the air.
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37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

Enclosure —The construction or application of an airtight, impermeable, permanent barrier around asbestos
containing material to control the release of asbestos fibers into the air.

Equipment Room — A room within the worker decontamination enclosure system with provisions for
storage of used clothing and equipment and for controlled transfer of materials and equipment into and
out of the regulated area.

Facility Component — Means any part of a facility including equipment.

Fixed Object — A piece of equipment, furniture, or improvement in the work area, which cannot be removed
from the work area.

Friable Asbestos — Asbestos containing material which, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized or reduced
to a powder by hand pressure or as defined by current regulations.

Glove Bag Technique — A method with limited applications for removing small amounts of asbestos
containing material from short piping runs, valves, joints, elbows, and other non-planar surfaces in a work
area. The glove bag assembly is a manufactured or fabricated device consisting of a glove bag (typically
constructed of 6 mil fire-retardant polyethylene sheeting) two inward projecting long sleeve gloves, an
internal tool pouch, and labeled for asbestos waste. The glove bag is constructed and installed in such a
manner that it surrounds the object or material to be removed and contains all Asbestos fibers released
during the process. All workers who are permitted to perform the glove bag technique shall be thoroughly
trained, experienced, and skilled in this method.

Hazardous Waste — Means friable asbestos generated and prepared for waste disposal. Does not include
non-friable material or materials containing one-percent or less of asbestos as determined by PLM and/or
the point counting method.

HEPA Filter — Means a filtering system capable of trapping and retaining at least 99.97% of all mono-
dispersed particles 0.3 microns in diameter or larger. For respirators this shall include NIOSH rated P-100
cartridges only.

HEPA Vacuum - Vacuum system furnished with HEPA filtration.

High Volume Vacuum — A vacuum system with the capacity to collect material through a four (4) inch
diameter hose a minimum distance of 150 feet. This system shall e furnished with HEPA filter at the air
exhaust port and water applicators within the hopper.

HVAC — Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning System.

Lockdown — A material applied to surfaces where asbestos has been completely removed. The
manufacturer shall determine the concentration of this material.

Member — A component part of a structure complete in itself.

Movable Object — A portable piece of equipment or furniture in the work area, which can be removed from
the work area.

NESHAP — National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (40 CFR Part 61).
NIOSH — National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health.

Outside Air — Air outside of buildings and structures.
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54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

Owner’s Environmental Consultant — Refers to the firm, company or individual designated by the Owner
(Orange County Sanitation District).

PCM — Phase Contrast Microscopy as it relates to clearance air, personnel exposure assessment, and
ambient air monitoring. This procedure must follow the NIOSH Method 7400. .

PLM — Polarized Light Microscopy used for bulk sample analysis with dispersion staining for the
determination and quantifying of asbestos in bulk samples of building materials.

Regulated Area — Designated rooms, spaces or areas of the project in which asbestos abatement actions
are to be performed or which may become contaminated as a result of abatement activities. A contained
work area is a work area, which has been sealed and furnished with a decontamination enclosure system.
A non-contained work area is an isolated or controlled access work area, which has not been sealed or
furnished with a decontamination enclosure system.

Removal — Means all operations where all ACM and/or presumed ACM is removed or stripped from
structures or substrates including demolition.

Renovation — Means the modifying of any existing structure, facility, or portion thereof.

SCAQMD - South Coast Air Quality Management District.

Shower Room — A room between the clean room and the equipment room in the worker decontamination
enclosure system furnished with hot and cold running water controllable at the tap, and suitably arranged

for complete showering during decontamination.

Staging Area — Areas near the waste transfer airlock where containerized asbestos waste is temporarily
placed prior to permanent removal from the work area.

Surfactant — A chemical wetting agent added to water.

TEM — Transmission Electron Microscopy as defined for asbestos clearance air sampling. This procedure
must follow the NIOSH Method 7402.

TSI — Thermal System Insulation as defined in AHERA.
USEPA or EPA — United States Environmental Protection Agency

Visible Emissions — Any emissions from a known or suspected asbestos containing material that is visually
discernible.

Waste Transfer Airlock — A decontamination system provided for transferring containerized waste from
inside to outside of the work area.

1.3. NOTIFICATIONS

Notification of asbestos abatement activities shall be provided by Contractor as requires and in accordance with all
applicable federal, state, and local agencies prior to the start of abatement activities.

1.4. REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

Regulatory Requirements shall include, but not be limited to:
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OSHA: U.S. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, (OSHA), including but not
limited to:

Occupational Exposure to Asbestos, Tremolite, Anthophyllite, and Actinolite: Final Rules Title 29, Part 1910,
Section 1001 and Part 1926, Section 1101 of the Code of Federal Regulations

Respiratory Protection: Title 29, Part 1910, Section 134 of the Code of Federal Regulations
Construction Industry: Title 29, Part 1926.1101 of the Code of Federal Regulations

Access to Employee Exposure and Medical Records: Title 29, Part 1910, Section 2 of the Code of Federal
Regulations

Hazard Communication: Title 29, Part 1910, Section 1200 of the Code of Federal Regulations

Specifications for Accident Prevention Signs and Tags: Title 29, Part 1910, Section 145 of the Code of Federal
Regulations

DOT: U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT), including, but not limited to:

Hazardous Substance: Title 29, Part 171 and 172 of the Code of Federal Regulations
EPA: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), including but not limited to:

Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA), 15 U.S.S. Section 2641

Asbestos Abatement Projects: Worker Protection Rule, Title 40 Part 763, Subpart G of the Code of Federal
Regulations

National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS): National Emission Standard for
Asbestos, Title 40, Part 61, Subparts A and B and Subpart M (Revised Subpart B) of the Code of Federal
Regulations

Cal-OSHA: Title 8, Article 4, California Code of Regulations Construction Industry Safety
Orders, Section 1529 “Asbestos” or current revised California regulations.

SCAQMD: South Coast Air Quality Management District, Rule 1403 and Rule 222

2.0 CONTRACTOR SUBMITTALS

2.1. Manufacturer’s Product Data

e  HEPA-Filtered Negative Air Equipment
e  HEPA-Filtered Vacuum Equipment

e  Respirators

e Pressure Differential Monitor

e  Surfactants

e Encapsulants
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2.2. Plan for Removal and Demolition of Asbestos

The Abatement Contractor shall prepare and submit a detailed job specific plan of the work procedure to be used in
the removal and demolition of materials containing asbestos at least twO-weeks prior to the start of work. A
generalized “boiler-plate” type of plan will not be accepted.

e The plan shall be prepared and signed by the Contractor and Contractor’s Competent Person

e Such plan shall include a sketch showing the location, size, and details of asbestos control areas, location
and details of the change room, layout of the change room, details and location of waste container pass
out airlock system, and locations of the HEPA-filtered negative air equipment, if applicable.

e The plan shall also include interface of trades involved in the construction, sequencing of the asbestos-
related work, disposal plan, type of wetting agent and removal encapsulates to be used, respirators,
protective equipment, pressure differential monitoring devises, and a detailed description of the method
to be employed in order to control pollution.

e The plan shall include copied of emergency, security, and contingency plans as follows:

0 Aplanto provide emergency and fire evacuation for removing workers from the work zone. A copy
of this plan shall be filed with the local fire and/or ambulance unit.

0 A plan for maintaining security of the work zone. The security plan shall provide a means for
preventing accidental or unauthorized entry.

0 A contingency plan addressing emergency, equipment failures, and barrier failure. This plan shall
include telephone numbers of representatives of the Contractor to be contacted in emergencies.

e The plan shall be approved b the Owner and/or Consultant prior to the start of asbestos abatement work.

e  Prior to beginning work, the Owner and/or Consultant and Contractor shall meet and discuss in detail the
asbestos plan, including work procedures and safety precautions.

2.3 Administrative and Contractor Closeout Submittals
2.3.1.  Notification of Equipment Rental

If rental equipment is to be used during asbestos handling and disposal, written notification concerning the intended
use of the equipment will be furnished to the rental agency, with a copy to the Owner and/or Consultant.

2.3.2.  Landfill Delivery Records

Within three days after delivery of ACM and ACCM to the landfill, submit detailed delivery tickets and hazardous
waste manifests, prepared, signed, and dated by an agent of the landfill, certifying the amount of materials delivered
to the landfill.

2.3.3.  Waste Disposal Site Approval

Submit the recommended waste disposal site to the Owner and/or Consultant for approval prior to the start of the
project. Submit written evidence to the Owner and/or Consultant prior to disposal, that the waste disposal site is
approved for asbestos disposal by the EPA and other applicable authorities. At job completion, these records shall
be inserted into the job binder and transmitted to the Owner and/or Consultant.

2.3.4.  Personnel Training Certificates

Prior to the start of ACM and ACCM abatement activities, the Contractor shall submit to the Owner and/or
Consultant a declaration certifying that all of the Contractor’s employees have been adequately trained in
accordance with CCR Title 8, Section 1529. The Contractor shall also submit proof that all personnel who will be
permitted to enter contaminated wok areas have been adequately trained in accordance with CCR Title 8, Section
1529 for certification as an Asbestos Worker of Supervisor for Class | and Il asbestos abatement projects.
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2.3.5.  Medical Examination and Certification

Prior to the start of ACM and ACCM abatement activities, the Contractor shall submit proof that all personnel who
will be permitted to enter contaminated work areas had had medical examinations in accordance with CCR Title 8,
Section 1529 and 29 CFR 1910.134. In addition, the Contractor shall provide a written certification signed by a
licensed physician that all workers and supervisors have meet or exceeded all of the medical prerequisites listed
herein and in CCR Title 8, Section 1529 and 29 CFR 1910.134.

2.3.6. Testing Laboratory
The Contractor shall submit:

e The name, address, and telephone number of each testing laboratory selected for the sampling, analysis,
and reporting of airborne concentrations of asbestos fibers along with evidence that each laboratory
selected holds the appropriate state license and/or permits;

e  Certification that each laboratory is American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA) accredited; and

e Persons counting the samples have been judged proficient by current inclusion on the AIHA Asbestos
Analysis Registry and have been successfully participated in the laboratory in the Proficiency Analytical
Testing Program.

2.3.7.  Personal Air Sampling Results

The Contractor shall have performed complete fiber counting for personal air sampling and provide results to the
Owner and/or Consultant for review within 48 hour of sample collection. The Contractor will notify the Owner and/or
Consultant immediately of any airborne levels of asbestos fibers in excess of the PEL.

2.3.8.  Pressure Differential Recordings

If utilized, the Contractor shall review and report the pressure differential recordings within 4 hours from the end of
each work day, and immediately report to the Owner and/or Consultant variance in the minimum permissible
pressure differential (0.02 inch water column, relative to adjacent, unsealed areas) that could cause adjacent
unsealed areas to have asbestos fiber concentrations in excess of 0.01 fibers per cubic centimeter or background,
whichever is greater.

2.3.9. Asbestos Disposal Quantity Report

The Contractor shall review and report to the Owner and/or Consultant, within 4 hours from the end of each
workday, the amount of asbestos containing materials removed during the previous day.

2.3.10. Contractor Licensing Board Asbestos Certification

Submit a copy of the Contractor’s California State Contractor’s Licensing Board Asbestos Certification in accordance
with the California Business and Professional Code, Section 7058.5, to the Owner and/or Consultant.

2.3.11. Contractor Class C Asbestos Removal License

Submit proof that the Contractor possesses a current California Class C Asbestos Removal License to the Owner
and/or Consultant.

2.3.12. Hazardous Waste Hauler License and EPA Transporter’s Number

Submit proof that the Contractor’s Hazardous Waste Hauler possesses a current Hazardous Waste Hauler License
and EPA Transporter’s Number to the Owner and/or Consultant.
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2.3.13. AtJob Completion

Contractor shall transmit the job binder to Owner and/or Consultant. Contents shall be as describes in this section
plus any additional items as designated by the Owner and/or Consultant.

2.4 Quality Assurance

e  Where the methods or procedure are specified, they shall constitute the minimum measures and shall in
no way relieve the Contractor of sole responsibility for the means, measures, methods, techniques,
sequences, or safety measures in connection with the work.

e The removal of asbestos shall be supervised by a licensed supervisor who has experience in this field of
construction and can furnish a record of satisfactory performance on at least three projects for work of
comparable type and size.

e Subcontractor qualifications shall be the same in form and quantity as required for the Contractor.

3.0 PRODUCTS

Products to be supplied by the Contractor, include, but are not limited to, the following.

e Polyethylene: Polyethylene sheeting in various sizes to minimize the frequency of joints.

e Tape: Glass fiber or other tape capable of sealing joints of adjacent plastic sheets and for attachment of
plastic sheeting to finished or unfinished surfaces of dissimilar materials under both dry and wet conditions.

e Surfactant (Wetting Agent)” Shall consist of materials that are non-toxic and non-irritating to skin and eye
and non-carcinogenic. The wetting agent shall consist of 50% polyoxyethylene or pologlycolester and 50%
polyoxyethylene ether, or the equivalent. Wetting agents shall be applied by means of an airless sprayer or
equivalent.

e  Encapsulant: Shall conform with EPA requirements, and shall contain no toxic or hazardous substances and
no solvents.

e Impermeable Containers: Air and water-tight, suitable to receive and retain any asbestos-containing or
contaminated materials until disposal time at an approved site and labeled in accordance with applicable
Cal-OSHA regulations (CCR Title 8, Section 1529). Two types if impermeable containers shall be used:

e  6-millimeter (mil) plastic bags

e  Metal of fiber drums with tightly fitting lids

e Warning Labels and Sighs: In conformance with applicable Cal-OSHA regulation (CCR Title 8, Section 1529).

e  Other Materials: Provide all other materials, such as lumber, nails, and hardware that may be required to
construct and dismantle the decontamination area and the barriers that isolate the work area.

4.0 EXECUTION

4.1. Material Handling

e Deliver materials in original packages, containers, or bundles bearing the name of the manufacturer and
the brand nae

e Store materials subject to damage off the ground, away from wet or damp surfaces, and under cover
sufficient to prevent damages or contamination.

e Removal of all ACMs from the premises. Dispose of materials that become contaminated with asbestos in
accordance with applicable regulatory standards.
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4.2 Equipment
4.2.1. Respirators

The Contractor shall provide workers with personally issued and marked respiratory equipment approved by
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) and meeting the specifications of Cal-OSHA. The
respiratory equipment shall be suitable for the asbestos exposure level in the work area according to CCR Title 8,
Section 1529(i). The Contractor shall provide disposable HEPA (P100) cartridges as required, with sufficient
replacement cartridges.

4.2.2 Personal Protective Equipment

The Contractor shall provide workers, the Owner and/or Consultant, and authorized visitors with sets of protective
disposable clothing, lead covers, gloves, eye protection, and foot covers of sizes to properly fit individual workers
and visitors whenever they are required to enter the work area. The Contractor shall also provide access and use of
the Contractor’s change room and provide a minimum of four sets of personal protective equipment (PPE) per day
for visitors and sufficient sets as required for workers and the Owner and/or Consultant. The PPE, both new and
used, shall remain the property of the Contractor.

4.2.3 Change Rooms

Provide a temporary unit with a separate equipment room, decontamination locker room, and a clean locker room
for personnel requires to wear whole body protective clothing.

e Separate each room from the others and from the control area by airlocks

e Provide two separate lockers for each asbestos worker, one in each locker room

e Keep street clothing and street shoes in the clean locker

e Vacuum and remove asbestos contaminated disposable protective clothing while still wearing respirators
in the equipment room. Seal clothing in impermeable bags of containers for disposal.

e Do not remove disposable protective clothing in the decontamination locker room

e Remove work clothing in the decontamination locker room

e Tagand bag cloth work clothes for laundering and keep work shoes in the decontamination locker room

e Do not wear work clothing between home and work

e  Provide showers with hot and cold running water

e Locate showers between the decontamination locker room and the clean locker room and require
employees to shower before changing into street clothes.

e Shower wastewater shall be handled and disposed of as ACM or shall be filtered through a final filter of at
least 0.5-micron particle size collection capability before disposal into the sanitary sewer system.

e Handle and dispose of wastewater filters as ACM.

e Clean asbestos-contaminated work clothing in accordance with CCR Title 8, Section 1529 or use disposable
clothing.

e Change rooms shall be physically attached to the work area whoever feasible and required.

4.2.4 Eye Protection

Furnish goggles for personnel engaged in asbestos operations when a full-face respirator is not being used.

4.2.5 Caution Signs and Labels

Provide caution signs printed in English and Spanish at approaches to asbestos work areas. Locate signs at such

distances that personnel may read the sign and take the necessary precautions before entering the work area.
Provide caution labels printed in English and Spanish. Affix labels to friable asbestos materials, scrap, waste, debris,
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sealed impermeable bags, asbestos waste drums, and other asbestos containing products. Caution sign labels shall
conform to the requirements defined in CCR Title 8, Section 1529.

4.2.5 Fire Extinguisher

A minimum of one 4A/60BC dry chemical extinguisher shall be maintained at each of the following locations:
e At each electrical panel
e At each corner of the work area
e  Within 5 feet of the external entry to the shower room from the work area
e  Within 5 feet of the external entry to the shower room from the clean room

4.3 Tools and HEPA-Filtered Negative Air System

Where a negative pressure enclosure is utilized, the Contractor shall provide a HEPA-filtered negative air system in
accordance with American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Z9.2 and as specified herein.

4.3.1 HEPA-Filtered Negative Air System

Where a negative pressure enclosure is utilized, the Contractor shall provide a HEPA-filtered negative air system in
each work area.

e Provide HEPA-filtered negative air equipment designed for a minimum of one work area air change every
15 minutes and additional air change flow rate sufficient to maintain a minimum pressure differential of
minus 0.02 inches of water column relative to adjacent, unsealed areas.

e The HEPA-filtered negative air system shall operate continuously, 24 hours per day, until the asbestos
control area enclosure is removed. The Contractor is responsible for providing all necessary manpower
and/or equipment including but not limited to emergency power, security, and fire watch to ensure 24-
hour operations.

e Replace filters as required to maintain the efficiency of the system

e The building heating, ventilation, and air conditioning system shall not be used as the HEPA-filtered negative
air system for the work area.

4.3.2 Additional Ventilation Units

The Contractor shall provide additional units to the site in accordance with these Specifications for use inside the
containment in the event engineering controls are not effective in controlling the fiber count below the PEL during
the removal process. The unit(s) shall be placed inside the containment as additional filtration in manner to move
the air away from the worker’s breathing zones and towards the exhaust unit(s).

4.3.3 Backup Ventilation Units

The Contractor shall provide at a minimum one additional HEPA-filtered negative air system unit for up to every ten
units on the site as a replacement in case a ventilation unit fails to operate properly. These backup units must be
stored on site during the entire project duration.

4.3.4 Filters

Filters on vacuums and exhaust equipment shall be absolute HEPA-filters and Underwriters Laboratories (UL) 586
labeled.
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4.3.5  Negative Pressure Differential Monitor

e The Contractor shall provide a manometer-type of magnehelic-type negative pressure differential monitor
with minor scale divisions of 0.02 inches of water and accuracy within plus or minus 1%

e The Contractor will calibrate the manometer as recommended by the manufacturer.

e The Contractor shall furnish recorded readings of the pressure differential between locations in the work
area and adjacent unsealed areas at the beginning of each workday and every two working hours
thereafter.

e The Contractor will collect pressure differential readings at several points inside the work area, including
the furthest point from the HEPA-filtered negative air equipment.

4.4 Worker Protection
4.4.1  Abatement Contractor Responsibility

Prior to commencement of work, all workers shall be instructed and shall be knowledgeable in the appropriate
procedures of personal protection and asbestos removal.

The Contractor shall be solely responsible for enforcing worker protection requirements.
4.4.2 Reporting Unusual Events
When an event of unusual significant nature occurs at the site, the Contractor shall prepare and submit a special
report listing chain of events, persons participating, responses, and similar pertinent information. When such events
are known or predictable in advance, advise the Owner and/or Consultant at the earliest possible date. Unusual
events would include breaches of containment.
4.4.3  Reporting Accidents
If a significant accident occurs at the site or anywhere else work is in progress, the Contractor shall prepare and
submit appropriate reports to the Owner and/or Consultant. For this purpose, a significant accident is defined to
include events where personal injury is sustained, or property loss if substance is sustained.
4.5 General Work Area Requirements
4.5.1 Respirators

e Workers shall always wear a respirator properly fitted on the face while in the work area

e  Workers wearing tight-fitting face pieces shall be clean-shaven to the extent that the hair does not interfere

with the sealing surface of the respirator. This must be documented by a standard respirator fit test.
e The Contractor shall instruct and train workers in proper respirator use.

4.5.2 Clothing

Workers shall war disposable, full-body coveralls and disposable head covers and footwear suitable for asbestos
work in the work area.

4.6 Decontamination Unit Requirements
At all work areas, the Contractor shall set up a change room, shower, and equipment room outside the work area.

Where feasible and required, the change room, shower and equipment room will be attached to the work area. All
workers without exception shall:
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e Remove and properly store street clothes in the change room and put on new disposable coveralls, head
covers, footwear, and cleaned respirator before entering the work area

e Remove the disposable coveralls, head covers, and footwear in the equipment room and dispose of them
in an appropriate asbestos waste container. Still wearing their respirator, workers shall proceed to the
showers and remove their respirators while showering with soap and tempered water. Wetted HEPA
respirator cartridges shall be disposed of in appropriate asbestos containers.

e This procedure shall be followed each time a worker leaves the work area

e Workers shall not eat, drink, smoke of chew gum or tobacco in the work area

e The Contractor shall also provide disposable coveralls, head coverings, and footwear to the Owner and/or
Consultant.

e All persons entering the work area shall wear an approved respirator and disposable coveralls, head
coverings, and footwear.

4.7 Personal Air Monitoring

Daily personal air monitoring shall be constructed by the Contractor in order to determine the airborne
concentrations of asbestos to which workers may be exposed. Copies of the analytical results for the daily personal
monitoring shall be submitted to the Owner and/or Consultant within 48-hours of sample collection.

4.8 Sign-In / Sign-Out Log and Daily Activity Report

e The Contractor shall maintain a sign-in / sign-out log in the immediate vicinity of the change room or any
decontamination area. This log shall be maintained from the time the first activity is performed involving
the disturbance of ACM and ACCM until the time final air test results. All persons entering the work area,
including Contractor’s workers, Owner and/or Consultant, and Government officials, shall be required to
sign in and out each time upon entering and leaving the work area. All persons shall indicate name time,
company or agency represented, and reason for entering the work area.

e The Contractor shall maintain a daily activity report describing work performed, materials and methods
used, inspection(s) made, test(s) taken, and any unusual conditions or problems.

e  Except for governmental inspectors having jurisdiction, no visitors shall be allowed in any work area, except
as authorized by the Owner and/or Consultant.

4.9 Housekeeping

The Contractor shall at all times keep the premises free from accumulation of waste materials or rubbish caused by
their employees. Bags of asbestos material and other waste materials shall be removed immediately at the
completion of work. Maintain surfaces of the work area free of debris and keep waste from being distributed outside
of the immediate work area.

4.9.1 Removal of Asbestos Waste Containers

The Contractor shall provide a waste container removal system. Asbestos waste containers shall not be removed
through the change rooms. The waste container removal system shall consist of a wash-down station inside the work
area, a washroom, a waste container holding area. Provide airlocks between each area and an airlock with access to
outside the work area from the holding areas. Provide caution signs as specified herein for asbestos work areas. The
waste container removal system shall be a temporary unit constructed to prevent the escape of asbestos fibers from
the area. The system shall be physically attached to the work area. Personnel entering the waste container removal
system shall wear PPE. The system shall not be used to enter or exit the work area. Access to outside the waste
container removal system shall be sealed except during the removal of asbestos waste containers. Perform cleanup
of the waste container removal system as specified herein for enclosed work areas. Do not remove the waste
container removal system enclosure and caution signs prior to receipt of the Consultant’s clearance sample results.
All asbestos waste containers shall be removed from the work area daily.
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4.9.2  Procedure for Disposal of Asbestos

Do not remove any ACM or ACCMs from the site without approval from the Owner and/or Consultant. Procedure
for hauling and disposal of asbestos waste shall comply with 40 CFR 61, Subpart M and CCR Title 8.

4.10 Work Area Preparation

4.10.1 Warning Signs

The Contractor will provide Warning Signs meeting regulatory requirements at each visual and physical barrier.
4.10.2 Critical Barriers

Where appropriate, the Contractor shall seal all openings with two layers of 6-mil minimum polyethylene as a
containment barrier to prevent leakage of air into the outside environment or other portions of the building.
Individually seal ventilation openings in walls (supply and exhaust), wall-mounted fixtures, doorways, windows,
convectors, and other wall and floor openings into the work area with adhesive tape alone or with two layers of
polyethylene sheeting at least 6-mil (true), taped securely in place with adhesive tape.

4.10.3 Pre-Cleaning

e The Contractor shall pre-clean movable objects to be salvaged for the Owner within the proposed work
areas using HEPA vacuum equipment or wet cleaning methods as appropriate. The Contractor shall move
such items to storage or other areas as directed by the Owner.

e The Contractor shall pre-clean immovable objects such as mechanical and electrical equipment and fixtures
within the proposed work area using HEPA vacuuming equipment or wet cleaning methods as appropriate.

e  Prior to placing plastic sheeting, clean the work area(s) and immediately adjacent areas physically
connected to abatement areas using HEPA vacuum equipment or wet-cleaning methods as appropriate. Do
not use methods that raise dust such as broom sweeping or vacuuming with non-HEPA equipped vacuum
cleaners.

4.10.4 Containment

Where necessary, the Contractor will contain work areas with two layers of 4-mil plastic sheeting on walls and
ceilings, and two layers of 6-mil plastic sheeting on floors, or as otherwise directed in writing by the Owner and/or
Consultant.

4.10.5 Decontamination Unit

The Contractor shall construct worker and waste container / equipment decontamination units in compliance with
EPA guidelines. Provide sufficient numbers of lockers in change and clean rooms or worker’s clothing with one locker
reserved for Owner and or Consultant personnel.

4.10.6 Emergency Exits

The Contractor shall establish emergency exits and procedure for each work area, satisfactory to fire officials and
provide fire extinguishers as required.
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4.10.7 Work Area Maintenance

The Contractor shall ensure that barriers and plastic enclosures remain effectively sealed and taped. Inadvertent
tears in plastic shall be repaired with fiber tape and the tear covered by plastic applied with spray-adhesive,
overlapping the tear by 6 inches on all sides.

If, during performance of abatement work, suspect ACM is observed outside of abatement enclosures, or if damage
occurs to the enclosure barrier(s), work shall stop immediately upon discovery, appropriate repairs will be made (by
the Contractor), and all such debris will be collected using appropriate vacuums and wet methods.

5.0 ASBESTOS REMOVAL

5.1 General Work Area Requirements
In a work area, the Contractor shall:

e Remove and dispose of all ACMs, ACCMs and PACMs in accordance with the methods and procedure
outlined in CCR Title 8, Section 1529.

e All asbestos removal shall be supervised by a competent person.

e  Where appropriate, enclose work areas under differential air pressure for the duration of the asbestos
removal and subsequent cleaning phases and until all areas have been air-tested and found to be in
compliance with the specific air quality clearance level detailed in Section 6.2 of these specifications.

e  Perform appropriate cleaning using HEPA vacuum or wet cleaning methods of all areas physically connected
to areas receiving asbestos removal.

e Dispose of all contaminated or otherwise removed materials and wastes in sealed and labeled containers
in an approved sanitary landfill.

e Never use high-pressure water streams to remove any type of ACM or ACCM.

e After removal, all surfaces shall be wet-cleaned and HEPA vacuumed to remove residual accumulated
material. After cleaning, surfaces shall appear free of visible material.

e  Prior to the removal of the plastic sheeting from the wall, apply approved sealant on all concrete or wood
substrate, structural steel, and piping surfaces from which the material was removed and to plastic sheeting
prior to its removal.

e Following related repair work remove any remaining floor and wall plastic, including seals on openings, and
dismantle worker waste container/equipment decontamination areas and leave all areas clean.

e  Eating, smoking, or applying cosmetics shall not be permitted in the work area.

5.2 Removal of OSHA Class | Materials

Removal of Class | Osha materials is anticipated for this project. Contractor shall remove the Class | OSHA materials
in accordance with appropriate federal, state, and local regulations. The Contractor is responsible for processing any
permits with the SCAQMD.

Should the Contractor choose to utilize mechanical methods of other means that would or could potentially render
non-friable material friable, the Contractor shall adhere to the work practices for Class | OSHA materials in
accordance with appropriate federal, state, and local regulations. The Abatement Contractor is responsible for
processing any permits with the SCAQMD, for the removal of materials via mechanical methods or other means that
could potentially render a non-friable material friable. Exterior stucco (Texture Coat) will be removed in
containment.
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5.3 Removal of OSHA Class Il Materials

5.3.1

Vinyl Flooring Tile and/or Flooring Mastic

The Contractor is responsible for the removal / abatement of any of the identified flooring materials, per the
construction bid documents. The Contractor shall demonstrate to the Consultant that the flooring materials do not
extend underneath any of the fixtured, cabinets, o other permanent items, in each room, where removal /
abatement of asbestos containing flooring materials is scheduled to occur.

The Contractor shall adhere to the following additional work practices regarding the removal of vinyl flooring tile
and/or mastic:

5.3.2

Vinyl floor and/or mastic shall be removed with hand tools and, to the extent feasible, substantially intact.
Vinyl flooring and/or mastic removal operations involving the use of mechanized work methods, including
motorized floor buffers and mechanical chipping, shall be conducted utilizing Class | work methods.
Low-odor, solvent-based mastic removers may be used to remove ACM mastic, provided the waste
generated is managed in accordance with applicable state and federal regulations. Use of solvent-based
mastic removers will be followed by suitable rinse (as per manufacturer’s recommendations) to remove
any residual mastic remover.

Roofing Materials

The Contractor shall adhere to the following additional work practices regarding the removal of roofing materials:

Roofing materials shall be removed with hand tools, and to the extent feasible, substantially intact.
Roofing materials shall not be dropped or thrown to the ground. The material shall be carrier or passed
down by hand, or the materials will be lowered to the ground via covered, dust-tight chute, crane, or hoist.
The Contractor will spray large areas of roofing material thoroughly with amended water, using spray
equipment recommended by the surfactant manufacturer and capable of providing a mist application to
reduce the chance of release of fibers. Spray the roofing material repeatedly during the abatement work
process to maintain wet conditions, but do not use excessive amounts of water that results in ponding or
leakage into the building.

While materials that have been removed remain on the roof, the material shall either be kept wet, placed
in an impermeable waste container, or wrapped in plastic sheeting.

5.0 CLOSURE

6.1 Waste Labeling

ACM should be placed in labeled, leak-tight containers and/or wrapping. The labels for friable ACMs shall
contain all information as specified in Occupational Safety and Health Standards of the Department of
Labor, under 1926.1101(k)(2)(iii) and Title 8, Section 5229, an any local regulations.

For temporary storage on site, ACMs shall be stored in a secured area. The area shall be demarcated with
Asbestos Warning Signs.

6.2 Clearance

Work areas and all other decontaminated areas and cleaned areas shall be considered clean when:
0 The work area passes a visual inspection by the Consultant and
0 Airtesting performed by the Consultant, complies with the EPA recommended re-occupancy level
of 70 structures per square millimeter, when analyzed by Transmission Electron Microscopy).
TEM analysis will be conducted in accordance with EPA AHERA Regulations
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e Areas that do not comply with the standard of cleaning for final clearance shall continue to be cleaned by
and at the Consultant’s expense until the specified standard is achieved a evidence by results of air sampling
tests by the Consultant. The costs of all follow-up tests necessitated by the failure of the air tests to meet
the cleaning criteria shall be borne by the Contractor. Follow-up testing shall occur within a time allotted
for gross removal or all costs to the Owner, attributed to delayed occupancy or usage, shall be borne by the
Contractor.

e  When the clearance is achieved, as indicated above, and an inspection determined that the area has been
visually decontaminated, the decontamination enclosure system shall be removed, the area thoroughly wet
cleaned, and materials from the equipment room and shower disposed of as contaminated waste. The
remaining barriers between contaminated and clean areas and all seals on openings into the work area and
fixtured shall be removed and disposed of as contaminated waste.

6.3 Tear Down
All plastic sheeting, tape, cleaning materials, clothing, and all other disposable material used in the asbestos removal

operation or item used in the work area shall be packed into sealable 6-mil plastic bags. These bags must be marked
with labels as required by Cal-OSHA in CCR Title 8, Section 1529.

END OF SECTION
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